BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF EDUCATION
515 Brinley Avenue
Bradley Beach, NJ 07720

AGENDA

Regular Meeting
October 20, 2020

I1.

1L

Iv.

VL

Call To Order

Open Public Meetings Act

In accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act, notice of this meeting has been given to the
designated newspapers, The Asbury Park Press and the Coast Star, and posted in the school in a place
reserved for this kind of notice.

Flag Salute/Roll Cal

Discussion Jtems

e Letter of Appreciation to the Bradley Beach Food Pantry — Dr. Franks
Minutes:

Approval of Meeting Minutes

Resolved: That the Board approve the Minutes of:
Regular Meeting - September 15, 2020

MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:

Superintendent’s Report

Executive Session

A, Personnel

1. Resolved: That the Board approve the appointment of Ms. Kristin Goldsworthy to act as a Mentor
Teacher for Marissa Raia who holds a CEAS as an Elementary School Teacher K-6 and a
CE in English as a Second Language for a fee of $550.00, such fee to be paid by the
Provisional Teacher.

2. Resolved: That the Board approve Ms. Yessica Lopez for interpretation and translation services at
the rate of $40 per hour for the 2020/2021 school year. [B]
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3. Resolved: That the Board approve the following personnel for Board approved stipend positions for
the 2020/2021 school year as agreed in the BBEA collective bargaining agreement: [B]

. Newspaper — Mrs. Sucato at a rate of $2,613
. Yearbook Advisor — Mxs. Sauer at a rate of $2,613

4. Resolved: That the Board approve the following yearly stipend positions for the 2020/2021 school
year:

. Yearbook Advisor at a rate of $2,613
o Students and Family Virtual Technology Targeted Assistance at a rate of
$40 per hour — Multiple Positions (Attachment VI-A.4)

5. Resolved: That the Board approve the following personnel for yearly stipend positions as noted
above: [B/T]

. Yearbook Advisor — Mrs. Vitale

. Student and Family Virtual Technology Targeted Assistance
o Mrs. Fox
o Ms. Hammell
o Ms. Maclearie

6. Resolved: That the Board approve the attendance and the registration cost of the following staff
members for engagement in the designated professional training: [G]

Date(s) of Name/Title of
Staff Member(s) Event Professional Training Location Cost
Amanda Bialek 10-17-20 NI Science Convention Virtnal $19.00
Heather Sauer 10-18-20
11-14-20
11-15-20
01-09-20
01-10-20
02-06-20
02-07-20
Amanda Bialek 11-08-20 | Demo Days — Champions Virtual $49.00
Heather Sauer 11-09-20 for Science
Jennifer DiZefalo 10-24-20 AENI] Virtual Conference Virtual $140.00
MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:

B. Policy

1. Resolved: That the Board approve the Standing Orders for Treatment of the 11l and Injured Students
and Staff for the 2020/2021 School Year. (Attachment VI-B.1)
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2. Resolved: That the Board approve the following change to the 2020/2021 school calendar. In
response to Executive Order 177, which requires all primary and secondary schools
closed to in-person instruction on November 3, 2020, the Bradley Beach School Calendar
will now reflect November 3, 2020, as a virtual learning day for all students.
(Attachment VI-B.2})

3. Resolved: That the Board approve the Board Goals and Action Plans for the 2020/20201 school
year, (Attachment VI-B.3)

4. Resolved: That the Board approve the District Goals and Action Plans for the 2020/2021 school
year. (Attachment VI-B.4)
MOTION:

SECOND: VOTE:

C. Students

1. Resolved;: The BBES Bullying Specialist reports no incidents of Harassment, Intimidation, and

Bullying in the Month of September.

2. Resolved: That the Board approve the following tuition contracts for the 2020/2021 school year: [B]

1D No. School Location Start Annual Tuition
Date Rate
66 students Neptune H.S. Neptune, NI | 9-4-20 $990,000.00
($15,000.00 per
student)
11 share time | Neptune H.S. Neptune, NJ | 9-4-20 $82,500.00
students : ($7,500.00 per
student)
2781 Neptune H.S. Neptune, NJ | 9-4-20 $27,000.00
2777 Neptune H.S. Neptune, NJ | 9-4-20 $14,750.00
31 students | Red Bank H.S. Red Bank, NJ | 9-8-20 $488,250
: ($15,750.00 per
student)
31015 AATIS Neptune, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,750.00
32459 AAHS Neptune, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,750.00
28483 AAHS Neptune, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,750.00
32356 Career Center Freehold, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,750.00
31503 Career Center Freehold, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,000.00
30873 Career Center Freehold, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,000.00
32369 Career Center Freehold, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,000.00
28340 Career Center Freehold, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,000.00
28348 Career Center Freehold, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,000.00
30882 Career Center Freechold, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,000.00
29599 Career Center Frechold, NJ | 9-1-20 $£6,000.00
28351 Career Center Freehold, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,000.00
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32642 CHS Wall, NJ 9-1-20 $6,750.00
29900 CHS Wall, NJ 9-1-20 $6,750.00
31257 CHS Wall, NJ 9-1-20 $6,750.00
28669 CHS Wall, NJ 9-1-20 $6,750.00
28701 MAST Sandy Hook, NJ | 9-1-20 $6,750.00
28749 ST Neptune, NJ | 9-1-20 $950.00

33311 ST Neptune, NJ | 9-1-20 $950.00

32765 HTHS Freehold, NI | 9-1-20 $6,750.00

3. Resolved: That the Board approve the following tuition student for the 2020/2021 school

MOTION:

year:
e Student #2190 — Grade 7

SECOND: VOTE:

Business Administrator/Boarc_{ Secretary’s Report

A. Approval of Revised Three-Year Comprehensive Maintenance Plan

Resolved:

MOTION:

That the Board approve the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Department of Education requires New Jersey School Districts to have
three-year maintenance plans documenting “required” maintenance activities for each of
its public school facilities, and

WHEREAS, the required maintenance activities as listed in the attached document for the
school facilities of the Bradley Beach Board of Education are consistent with these
requirements, and

WHEREAS, all past and planned activities are reasonable to keep school facilities safe
for use or in their original condition and keep their system warranties valid, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Bradley Beach Board of Education
hereby authorizes the Business Administrator/Board Secretary to submit the attached
Three-Year Comprehensive Maintenance Plan for the Bradley Beach Board of Education
in compliance with Department of Education requirements. Said plan is on file for
public inspection in the Office of the Business Administrator/Board Secretary.
(Attachment V1I-A)

SECOND: VOTE:
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B. Approval of Annual Reguired Maintenance Budget Amount — Form M-1

Resolved: That the Board approve Form M-1, Annual Maintenance Budget Amount
Worksheet, required per N.J.A.C. 6:24. (Attachment VII-B)

MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:

C. Approval of the Acceptance FY 2020 Elementary and Secondary Education (ESEA) Formula
Grant Carry-Over Funds

Resolved: That the Board approve the acceptance of the FY 2020 ESEA Carry-Over
funds in the following amount:

Program Name Carry-Over Amount
Title IA $4,764.26
Title IIA $184.10
Title IV $3,900.00
MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:

D. Avpproval of the Acceptance of FY 2020 Individuals with Disabilities Educational Act (IDEA)
Carry-Over Funds

Resolved: That the Board approve the acceptance of the Individuals with Disabilities Education
Act (IDEA) Carry-Over Funds for Fiscal Year 2020 in the following amount:

Program Name Carry-Over Amount
IDEA Basic $10,270.16
MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:

E. Approval of the Acceptance of the Coronavirus Relief Fund Grant

Resolved: That the Board approve the Coronavirus Relief Fund Grant Funds in the amount of
$34,873. Furthermore, that the Board approves the creation of revenue account
code 20-4532 and budget account codes 20-479-100-610.00 and 20-479-200-600.00
to account for these funds,

MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:
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F. Approval of the Submission of the Alyssa’s Law Securing Qur Children’s Future Bond Act
School Security Grant Application

Resolved: That the Board approve the submission of the Alyssa’s Law Securing Our Children’s
Future Bond Act School Security Grant Grant Application in the amount of $20,000.

MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:

G, Approval of Business Administrator/Board Secretary’s Financial Report

Resolved: That the Financial Report of the Business Administrator/Board Secretary for the month
ending September 30, 2020 is hereby approved and the Business Administrator/Board
Secretary is instructed to file same. (Attachment VII-G)

MOTION: | SECOND: VOTE:

H. Approval of Treasurer’s Financial Report

Resolved: That the Financial Report of the Treasurer of School Funds for the month ending
September 30, 2020 1s hereby approved and the Business Administrator/Board Secretary
is instructed to file same. The report is in agreement with the report of the Business
Administrator/Board Secretary. (Attachment VII-H)

MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:

I. Approval of Monthly Certification

Resolved: That pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(e), we certify that as of September 30, 2020, after
review of the Secretary’s Monthly Financial Report (appropriations section) and upon
consultation with the appropriate district officials, that to the best of our knowledge, no
major account or fund has been over-expended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(b);
that no line item appropriation is in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11 (1) and that
sufficient funds are available to meet the district’s financial obligations for the remainder
of the fiscal year.

MOTTION: SECOND: VOTE:

J. Approval of Budget Transfers (2020/2021)

Resolved: That the Board approve the 2020/2021 budget transfers as listed on Attachment VII-J.

MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:
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K. Approval of September 2020 Payroll

Resolved: That the Board approve the September 2020 gross payroll in the amount of $401,102.75.
MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:

L. Approval of Bills Payment

Resolved: That the Board approve payment of the October 20, 2020 regular bills list and as
certified and approved. (Attachment VII-1.)

MOTION: SECOND: VOTE:
VIII. Old Business
IX. New Business

X. Commiitee Reports

XL President’s Report

XII.  Public Comments (Agenda Items Only)

XII. Public Comments (Other ITtems Only)

XIV. Executive Session (if required)

XV. Adjournment
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JOB DESCRIPTION

TITLE: Student and Family Virtual Fechnology
Targeted Assistance

QUALIFICATIONS:
1. Valid New Jersey Teaching Certificate
2. Effective problem solving, human relations, analytical,
communication, writing, and interpersonal skills
3. Ability to work with students and families outside of
contracted school hours to support the use of technology
REPORTS TO: Superintendent/Principal
JOB GOALS: To help students and families overcome obstacles to remote or

virtual learning. Teachers will provide both group and individual
learning sessions as needed.

DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:

1. Works with students and families on individual, small group, or grade band basis in the
solution of issues related to remote or virtual learning.

2. Will hold individual sessions with families outside of the contracted school day.

3. Ability to schedule sessions with families and maintain an online presence to make
families aware of their service.

TERMS OF ~
EMPLOYMENT: As needed throughout the school year

Hourly rate as per negotiated agreement the BBEA on file
APPROVED: October 20, 2020

Please Note: The examples of work for this job title are for illustrative purposes only. A
particular position using this title may not perform all duties listed in the job
specification. Conversely, all duties performed on the job may not be listed.



Attachment Vi-B.1

BRADLEY BEACH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
515 BRINLEY AVENUE
BRADLEY BEACH, NEW JERSEY 07720
732-775-4413

STANDING ORDERS FOR TREATMENT OF ILL/INJURED
STUDENTS & STAFF
2020 - 2021

EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS:
EMERGENCY/POLICE/FIRE 911
BRADLEY BEACH POLICE 732-775-6900
POISON CONTROL 1-800-222-1222
DR. KAIRYS 732-776-4267
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ABRASIONS

Clean area with soap and water, antiseptic liquid, or hydrogen peroxide. Apply antibiotic
ointment and clean dry dressing as necessary.

ALLERGIC/ANAPHYLACTIC REACTIONS

In the event of a mild allergic reaction previously Identified, check for and follow orders from
child’s medical provider. In the event of a mild allergic reaction not previously identified,
school nurse may administer Benadryl (diphenhydramine HCI} per package directions for age
and weight upon receipt of permission from parent/guardian. Notify parent/guardian and
advise continued monitoring of child’'s condition, follow-up with medical provider, and pick-up
from school.

Allergic response can progress to a life-threatening anaphylactic reaction. Signs and symptoms
of this may include: itching and swelling of the lips, tongue or mouth; itching and Jor a sense of
tightness In the throat, hoarseness and hacking cough; hives, Itchy rash and/or swelling about
the face or extremities; nausea, abdominal cramps and/or diarrhea; shortness of breath,
repetitive coughing and/or wheezing; thready pulise, low blood pressure, pallor or blueness and
fainting.

In the event of allergies previously identified, check for and follow orders from child’s medical
provider with regard to the administration of Benadryl and epinephrine (Epi-pen or Epi-pen Jr.},
call 911 for immediate transport to hospital advising EMS of anaphylactic reaction and notify
parent/guardian. Other school staff has been trained to identify anaphylaxis and administer
epinephrine for children with known allergies and the potential to develop this fife-threatening
emergency. '

In the event of anaphylaxis from allergies not previcusly identified, the school nurse may
administer Epi-pen or Epi-pen Jr. {for children below 30 kg or 66 Ibs.) upon receipt of
parent/guardian permission. Call 911 for immediate transport to hospital advising EMS of
anaphylactic reaction and notify parent/guardian,

ASTHMA
Have a student rest quietly in an upright position, Assess respiratory system.
o Listen for lung sounds, assess skin color, respirations
¢ Estimate length of inspiration to determine a 1:2 ratio (should be 1:1; if greater that
1:3, student is having severe bronchoconstriction)
s Observe for inter-costal retractions
e Observe speech pattern
« Follow student’s Asthma Action Plan

If Students own medication is not available in the nurse’s office, standing orders for students
exhibiting asthma-like signs/symptoms with/without medication orders/asthma action plan in
the nurse’s office are as follows:
s Albuterol inhalation solution 2.5 mg; 1 vial via nebulizer g 4-6 hours prn for
cough/wheeze/shortness of breath
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o lLevalbuterol inhalation solution 1.25 mg; 1 vial via nebulizer g 4 to 6 hours prn for
cough/wheeze/shortness of breath should only be used with known cardiac
dysrhythmia or history of sever jitteriness/intolerance to albuterol 2.5mg

If no improvement in 20 minutes: '

Administer OXYGEN as directed by standing physician’s order as follows:

e Child {non-rebreather) Under 60 Ibs. at 3-6l/min

~ ®  Child {bag-valve-mask)} Under 60 Ibs. up to 6-10 |/min
» Adult (non-rebreather) Over 60 Ibs. up to 6-101/min
e Adult bag-valve-mask) Over 60 Ibs. up to 10-15 I/min

BACK INJURY

In case of back injury, be alert to the possibility if neck injury also. DO NOT MOVE THE CHILD.
There may or may not be pain, weakness, paralysis or numbness. Tingling or loss of sensation
in arms or legs may be present. Assess child’s condition. If signs of serious back/neck injury are
present, place student in a neck collar, call 911 for immediate transport to hospital. Notify
parent/guardian.

BITES

ANIMAL

Clean area thoroughly with soap and water and apply a dry dressing. If bite is on face or hands
call for immediate medical attention. Check health card for date of last tetanus booster. Notify
parent/guardian of need for further medical attention. If animal is being used in a school
program, notify Animal Control for recommendation.

INSECT

Clean area and apply Caladryl or hydrocortisone cream.

For stings, remove stinger, if present, but DO NOT PROBE AREA. Clean area and apply sting
relief product and ice pack. Observe child for at least 20 minutes for possible allergic reaction.
if rapid swelling or eyes or mouth, hives or difficulty breathing develops, treat as for
anaphylactic reaction, call 911 for immediate transport to hospital and notify parent/guardian.
HUMAN

Clean area with soap and water and apply a dry dressing, if necessary. Check health card for
date of last tetanus booster. Notify parent/guardian of need for further medical attention.

BLISTERS

Clean area with soap and water, antiseptic liquid or hydrogen peroxide. Avoid breaking the
blister. Cover with a dry dressing to prevent further irritation or breaking of the blister. Blisters
are prone to infection. In severe cases they may require further medical attention. Notify
parent/guardian to monitor site for signs of infection.

BURNS

MINOR BURNS

DO NOT apply ointment/cream. Submerge the burned area in cold water, if able, or apply cold
compresses. Apply dry sterile dressing. Notify parent/guardian.

SEVERE BURNS
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CHOKING/FOREIGN OBJECT

If child can cough or speak, DO NOT INTERFERE but encourage child to cough and breathe
slowly and deeply. If object does not dislodge and child displays signs of inadequate oxygen,
take immediate action. If conscious, give abdominal thrusts by standing behind child and
wrapping your arms around the child’s waist. Make a fist with one hand, place your fist {thumb
side) around the abdomen in midline just above the naval and well below the rib margin.
Administer abdominal thrusts. Repeat, if necessary. If object does not dislodge and child
hecomes unconscious, call 911 immediately and continue to treat child by attempting rescue
breathing, administering abdominal thrusts and examining mouth for the object. Continue
rescue breathing or CPR until EMS arrives, Notify parent/guardian.

CONTUSION

Clean and assess area. Ice packs to be applied intermittently for first 24 to 48 hours. |If
accompanied by severe pain, notify parent/guardian and advise follow-up with medical
provider.

COUGH DROPS
GRADESK—5: Permitted in Health Office only with parent/guardian or nurse’s permission.
GRADES 6, 7 & 8: Permitted in classroom with parent/guardian or nurse’s permission.

CRUTCHES/ELEVATOR USE
The use of crutches or the elevator requires written permission from the treating medical
provider. Student is to be supervised in the elevator by an adult staff member at all times.

DENTAL INJIURIES/PROBLEMS

AVULSED TOOTH

This refers to an entire tooth completely knocked out of the mouth. Pick up the tooth by the
crown, not root. DO NOT handle root portion of tooth. DO NOT brush or scrub the tooth. DO
NOT attempt to sterilize the tooth. If debris is on tooth, gently rise with water. If possible, re-
implant tooth in socket and stabilize by having child bit down gently on a towel, handkerchief or
gauze. DO THIS ONLY IF CHILD IS ALERT AND CONSCIOUS. If unable to put tooth back in socket,
preserve the tooth by placing it in “Tooth Saver” first ald kit or container/cup of cold milk.
IMMEDIATE DENTAL ATTENTION IS NECESSARY, Notify parent/guardian,

BLEEDING SOCKET
Apply cotton roll or folded sterile gauze to socket and have the child gently bite down to apply
pressure. Notify parent/guardian,

LOOSENED OR CHIPPED TOOTH

If a permanent tooth becomas loosened, reposition tooth and have the child bite down so as to,
apply pressure. Notify parent/guardian of need for immediate dental attention. If a tooth is
fractured or broken in half, save the broken portion as described above under avulsed tooth
and stabilize the portion of the tooth left in the mouth by having the child gently bite down on
cotton roll ar gauze. Notify parent/guardian of need for immediate dental attention.
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TOOTHACHE

Orajel or Anbesol may be applied with cotton swab to cavity. Upaon receipt of parent/guardian
permission, acetaminophen may be administered In age/welght appropriate dose. Notify
parent/guardian and advise follow-up with dentist.

DIABETIC REACTIONS

Students diagnosed with Type 1 diabetes are to provide written orders from their medical
provider each school year. The following are guidelines only. Refer to individual orders for the
chitd.

HYPOGLYCEMIA (LOW BLOOD SUGAR)

This condition may occur for a variety of reasons: too little food or a delayed meal, strenuous
exercise not covered by extra food, nervous or emotional tension and/or too much insulin.
Symptoms vary and may include: sudden behavioral/personality changes, pallor, excessive
sweating, hunger, headache, dizziness, blurring of vision, irritability, inappropriate responses to
guestions, crying, confusion, inability to concentrate, drowsiness, trembling, abdominal cramps,
nausea and lack of coordination. Treatment includes testing of blood sugar, if possible, (below
70 is considered hypoglycemia) and administering a source of rapid acting carbohydrate {quick
acting sugar) if child is alert, conscious and able to swallow. Fruit juice with sugar added, soda
{not diet), candy, sugar cubes, glucose tablets and cake icing may be given. Young children may
need coaxing to eat. Improvement should be noted In 10 to 15 minutes. Retest blood sugar.
Notify- parent/guardian. Refer to medical provider orders for further treatment. If child
becomes unconscious or unable to swallow, administer Glucagon as prescribed by medical
HYPOGLYCEMIA (LOW BLOOD SUGAR]) - continued

provider and call 911, Other school staff has been trained to identify severe hypoglycemia and
administer Glucagon. Notify parent/guardian.

Symptoms and most effective treatment vary according to the individual child. It Is important
to meet with the parent/guardian at the start of each school year to obtain specific information
about the child and to review the medical provider orders.

HYPERGLYCEMIA (HIGH BLOOD SUGAR) .

This condition may occur becausé of too much food, too little insulin, illness or stress.
Symptoms include; extreme thirst, frequent urination, hunger, blurred vision, drowsiness and
nausea. Treatment includes testing of blood sugar, testing for ketones in urine, sugar-free
fluids and the administration of insulin as ordered by medical provider. Notify parent/guardian.

DRUG/ALCOHOL USE OR ABUSE

In the event of suspected substance use while at school, an administrator is to be notified
immediately so that the student can be escorted to the Health Office for assessment of vital
signs and examination for signs of being under the influence of drugs/alcohol. If emergency
treatment is necessary, call 911 for transport to hospital. Notify parent/guardian. If immediate
medical attention is not necessary, follow school policy and procedure guidelines for substance
use/abuse,
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FARACHE

Take child’s temperature to determine if fever Is present. Visualize the ear canal and tympanic
membrane via otoscope. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REMOVE ANY FOREIGN BODY IN THE EAR, IF
VISUALIZED. With parent/guardian permission, acetaminophen in age/weight appropriate dose
may be administered. Notify parent/guardian. A child with persistent earache should be sent
home for further medical attention.

EPISTAXIS

Keep child in a sitting position. Instruct the child to apply firm pressure to the bridge of nose.
An ice pack may be applied along with pressure, Assist child as necessary. If bleeding is severe
or does not stop within 15 minutes, notify parent/guardian and advise immediate further
medical attention.

EYE INJURIES

CHEMICAL BURN OF THE EYE(S)

While holding the eyelid(s) open, wash face and eyes continuously with running water for 15
minutes. If only one eye is involved, turn head to side, directing flow of water from inner
corner of eye outward. Call 911 for immediate transport to hospital. Send chemical substance
that caused burn to the hospltal along with the child, if available. Notify parent/guardian.
FOREIGN BODY IN EYE _

INSTRUCT CHILD NOT TO RUB THE EYE. Flush eye with sterlle eye wash solution. i particle is
visible, you may attempt to remove it with a wet cotton-tipped applicator, If attempts at
removal are unsuccessful or eye discomfort persists even after removal, patch the eye and
notify parent/guardian that immediate medical attention is necessary.

INJURY TO THE EYELID

Stop bleeding by gently applying pressure. Clean wound, cover and tape dressing in place.
Notify parent/guardian and advise further medical attention.

EYE INIURIES - continued

CONTUSION OF EYE

This injury usually occurs from a direct blow. Bleeding may or may not be present at first. Flush
eye with sterile eye wash solution, cover with patch or paper/plastic cup and gently apply ice
pack. Notify parent/guardian and advise further medical attention.

SUSPECTED BACTERIAL CONJUNCTIVITIS

Child is to be excluded from school for suspected bacterial conjunctivitls, Signs/symptoms
include: reddened/pink sclera, inflamed lining of eyelid, photophobia, moderate tearing,
minimal or no itching, purulent discharge, dried discharge on the eyelids upon awakening and
swollen eyelids. Notify the parent/guardian that further medical attention is necessary. If
bacterial conjunctivitis is confirmed by the child’s medical provider, he/she may not return to
school until at least 24 hours of antibiotic treatment has been completed. A medical provider
note is required.

CONTACT LENSES

In the event of an eye injury, check for contact lenses and remove. In the event of serious eye
injury and inability to remove lenses, place tape on the forehead labeled “contact lenses.”
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COoviD 19

Adherence to the guidelines set forth by the CDC, New Jersey Department of Health and
the Monmouth County Board of Health. Frequent consultation and communication with the
school physician and Monmouth County Board of Health, Ongoing monitoring of information
from these sources for changes and updates.

FAINTING/DIZZINESS

DIZZINESS

Loosen any tight clothing. Place child flat on back and keep head lower than body by elevating .
legs. Check vital signs, Allow rest for 20-30 minutes. Notify parent/guardian and recommend
child be picked up to remain at home for observation,

FAINTING

Place child in prone position and elevate legs. Use ammonia inhalant, if necessary. Check vital
signs. Ask child for his/her recall of the event., Examine for other injuries that may have been
sustained. Notify parent/guardian to pick up child and recommend immediate further medical
attention. '

FRACTURE

ARM, LEG, HAND, FOOT

Immobilize and support injured area. Apply splint and ice pack. If bone protrudes, cover with
sterile gauze before splinting. Keep child quiet and calm. Notify parent/guardian and advise
immediate further medical attention or call 911 for transport to hospital. DO NOT MOVE CHILD
IF THE POSSIBILITY OF FURTHER INJURY EXISTS.

FROSTBITE

Do not rub or overheat affected body parts. Areas that become numb and pale should be
warmed at room temperature. Immerse hands or feet in lukewarm water, if available. Fingers
may be warmed by placing them in armpits. Do not place affected parts near hot radiators. if
exposure is severe, notify parent/guardian and advise further medical attention.

HEAD INIURY

Examine injury and treat laceration or contusion as appropriate. A child who has sustained a
head injury should remain at the health office for at least 20 minutes to be observed for any of
the following: severe headache, nausea, vomiting, confusion, dizziness, sleepiness or bleeding
from ears, nose or mouth, Assess that pupils are equal and react appropriately to light. Apply
ice pack to injured area. If the child appears normal after a period of observation, he/she may

HEAD INJURY - continued .

be allowed to return to class. Notify teacher and parent/guardian of injury and that child should
continue to be monitored for signs of head injury.

In case of severe head injury, DO NOT MOVE CHILD. CALL 911. A child with a severe head
injury must always be suspected of having a neck injury. Minimize movement of head and
spine by placing your hands on both sides of the child’s head. Position the head gently in line
with the body and suppert in that position until EMS arrives, Naotify parent/guardian.



BRADLEY BEACH SCHOOL STANDING ORDERS/PROTOCOLS — PAGE 8

HEART ATTACK

Pain in the chest, neck, jaw or either arm in an adult may be signs of an impending heart attack.
Other signs: difficulty breathing, rapid breathing, sweating and pale or bluish skin around the
face. Administer oxygen at 6 [iters/minute via facemask or nasal cannula. Keep victim in a
sitting position as the supine position restricts respiration since abdominal contents push up on
the diaphragm. CALL 911 for transport to hospital. Remain with victim to monitor vital signs
and calm and reassure,

IE CARDIAC ARREST HAS OCCURRED, INSTITUTE CPR, THEN OBTAIN AND UTILIZE AED (located
outside of health office or upstairs near Teachers’ Roomj.

HEAT EXHAUSTION

This condition is caused by prolonged exposure to the sun or heat. Symptoms include cool,
moist, pale or flushed skin, headache, nausea, dizziness, weakness and exhaustion. Cool the
body as quickly as possible by moving the child to a cool, shady area. Lay child in prone position
and loosen clothing, Coo! by completely wetting with coo! water or placing ice packs on each of
the child’s wrists and ankles, on the groin, in each armpit and on the neck. If conscious, give
frequent sips of cool water. Notify parent/guardian to pick up child from school and advise
further medical attention.

HEAT STROKE

When the signs of heat exhaustion are ignored, heat stroke may occur, Signs of heat stroke
include: red, hot, dry skin, changes in consciousness, rapid weak puilse and rapid shallow
breathing. Heat stroke is a medical emergency. Body systems are overwhelmed and begin to
stop functioning. CALL 911 for transport to the hospital. Notify parent/guardian. While
waiting for EMS to arrive, keep the child in prone position and continue to cool the body.
Completely wet the body with cool water or place ice packs on each of the child’s wrists and
ankles, on the groin, in each armpit and on the neck.

LACERATIONS/PUNCTURE WOUNDS

Clean wound with soap and water, antiseptic liquid or hydrogen peroxide. Apply antibiotic
ointment and clean dry dressing. If serlous, notify parent/guardian and advise immediate
further medical attention. Advise parent/guardian of date of last tetanus booster. FOR S5EVERE
BLEEDING, apply pressure dressing immediately over bieeding part and secure firmly with tape
or bandage. DO NOT REMOVE DRESSING if it becomes saturated but reinforce with more
dressing. Keep child in a reclined position and raise bleeding part above the heart, if possible,
If there is a foreign body embedded in the laceration or puncture wound, DO NOT REMOVE IT.
This may precipitate uncontrollable bleeding. CALL 811 for transport to hospital. Notify
parent/guardian. ‘

LICE, BODY

Body lice are transmitted by direct contact with an infected person or indirectly by contact with
infested clothing or bedding. Notify parent and advise immediate medical attention. Child may
return to school upon receipt of a note from medical provider indicating that appropriate
treatment was prescribed and administered. Advise parent/guardian of need to thoroughly
wash all bedding, clothing and towels in hot water. Continue to check child periodically to
guard agalnst reoccurrence.
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LICE, HEAD

Head lice are transmitted by direct contact with an infected person or indirectly by contact with
infested clothing or head items. Exclude child from school until condition has been eliminated
through use of shampoo or treatment designed to kill lice and their eggs. Before returning to
the classroom the child’s head must be re-examined by school nurse to determine effectiveness
of treatment. If live lice are present, the child is not permitted re-entry. Recommend that
parent/guardian follow-up with additional treatment in approximately one week, if appropriate

{advise that they check product information and/or consult with medical provider or
pharmacist), Reinforce the need for the home environment to be treated and for all family
members to be examined and treated, if necessary. All clothing, bedding and towels must be
thoroughly washed in hot water to prevent re-infestation. Continue to check child periodically
to guard against reoccurrence.

MEDICATION AT SCHOOL

if a child requires medication (prescription or non-prescription} during school hours, permission
forms signed by both the parent/guardian and the medical provider are required. Medication
permission forms must be submitted annually to the school nurse. For students with asthma,
written asthma treatment plans signed by the medical provider and parent/guardian are
required. A written permission form from the medical provider should include: child’s name,
medication name, purpose of medication, dosage, time of administration, duration of
prescription and possible side effects. Forms are available from the school nurse. All
medication must be in original labeled container and delivered to the school nurse by the
parent/guardian. it is the responsibility of the parent/guardian to pick up any unused
medication from the school nurse.

POISONING

INGESTED

DO NOT GIVE THE CHILD ANYTHING TO EAT OR DRING OR INDUCE VOMITING UNLESS ADVISED
TO DO SO BY POISON CONTROL. CALL 911 for transport to the hospital before calling Poison
Control. Call Poison Control (1-800-222-1222) with the poison description and the name and
telephone number of the hospital to which the child is being transported. Ask Poison Control to
- notify the hospital of the antidote to be administered. [t the child vomits, save the vomit and
send it to the hospital with the child. If the substance swallowed was in an unmarked
container, send the remaining amount to the hospital after labeling it with the child’s name.
Notify parent/guardian.

INHALED

if it is safe to do so, remove the child from the source of the poison to fresh alr. CALL 911 for
transport to the hospital. Notify parent/guardian,

POISONING - continued

CONTACT

Remove contaminated clothing and flush affected areas with large quantities of water, CALL
911 for transport to hospital. Notify parent/guardian.
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RASHES
If child has been identified with a non-contagious chronic skin condition {eczema, allergic
dermatitis, psoriasls, etc.), contact parent/guardian and request medical provider treatment
orders. If a rash covers only a limited area of the child’s body or can be identified as non-
contaglous, apply Caladryl, Benadryl cream or hydrocortisone cream to control itching. Notify
parent/guardian. Exclude child if rash covers an extensive area of the body, is weeping, or
causes significant discomfort as to impede class participation. Skin rashes covering most of the
body should be considered communicable unless documentation from medical provider
indicates otherwise. Notify parent/guardian and advise further medical attention. A medical
provider note for return to school is required for all questionable rashes. If ringworm or
impetigo is suspected, cover lesions(s) and notify parent/guardian advising further medical
attention. A medical provider note and/or confirmation of treatment with appropriate
medication are required for return to school.

SEIZURES

A major seizure is often dramatic and frightening but usually fasts only a few minutes. CALL 911
IMMEDIATELY FOR SEIZURE IN A CHILD NOT PREVIOUSLY DIAGNOSED. Keep calm. A seizure
cannot be stopped once it has started. Let the seizure run its course. Do not try o revive the
child. Care for the child until help arrives by protecting from injury and keeping the airway
clear. If there is fluid such as saliva, blood or vomit in the child’s mouth, roll child fo one side so
that fluid drains from the mouth., DO NOT stimulate by rubbing face, arms or chest, DO NOT
force a blunt object in between the child’s teeth. DO NOT restrict movements, but move
objects away from child to prevent injury. Note duration of seizure and its characteristics. If
EMS has not yet arrived and seizure subsides, keep child warm, flat and quiet while continuing
observation. Notify parent/guardian. ‘

If child was previously diagnosed with seizure disorder, follow medical provider orders for
treatment and notify parent/guardian.

SHOCK

Although it is often difficult to determine the cause of shock, you should be able to recognize
the symptoms: restlessness, irritability, altered consclousness, pale or cool moist skin, rapid
breathing and rapid pulse. Have the child lie down and assist to a position of comfort. Control
any external bleeding. Help the child to maintain a normal body temperature if he/she is cool
by covering with a blanket. Try to reassure. Elevate legs 12 inches unless you suspect neck or
back injuries or possible broken bones. If unsure, have child remain flat. DO NOT GIVE
ANYTHING TO EAT OR DRINK. CALL 911 for transport to hospital. Notify parent/guardian.

SORE THROAT

Assess thiroat and check temperature. Chloraseptic spray may be used for temporary relief
upon receipt of parent permission. Use full strength, spray 3 times and swallow. Repeat every
two hours as necessary. Salt water gargle may also be helpful. Upon receipt of permission
from parent/guardian, acetaminophen in age/weight appropriate dose may be given. If feveris
present, throat is reddened and/or pustules are present, notify parent/guardian to pick student
up and advise further medical attention. With permission of the parent/guardian a Strep A test
may be administered per manufacturers instruction to rule out strep infection. Results will be
provided to parent/guardian with instruction and advise for further medical attention.
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SPLINTERS
Splinters that are gasily accessible may be removed, however, do not probe area in an attempt
to remove splinter. For deeply embedded splinters not easily accessible, notify parent/guardian
and advise further medical attention. After removal of splinter, clean area and apply antibiotic
ointment with a dressing,

SPRAINS

Rest, immobilize, elevate and apply ice pack to affected extremity. If skin is broken, cleanse
with soap and water, antiseptic liquid or hydrogen peroxide and apply antibiotic ointment and

a dressing. Notify parent/guardian to pick child up and seek further medical attention if
significant pain, swelling or inability to move or bear weight is experienced. If none of these
symptoms are noted, advise parent/guardian of injury and recommend continued rest,
elevation, and ice packs intermittently for the next 24 hours.

TICKS

Remove tick with tweezers grasping the tick as close to the skin as possible and pulling steadily
and firmly, Once tick is removed, wash area with soap and water and apply antibiotic ointment
and dressing. Notify parent/guardian. If possible, save removed tick in plastic bag with
moistened cotton ball and give to parent/guardian for testing.

GENERAL GUIDELINES FOR DEALING WITH ILL STUDENTS

e Any child with an oral temperature of 100 degrees F or above should not remain in
school. Notify parent/guardian to pick child up.

* A child with diarrhea {with or without fever) should not remain in school. Notify
parent/guardian to pick child up.

* The presence of persistent unidentified abdominal pain may be serious. Do not allow
child food or drink. Notify parent/guardian to pick child up.

* Oxygen may be given at the discretion of the school nurse with setting no higher than 6
liters/minute {a little below medium on maost tanks).

» The school nurse may administer and evaluate Mantoux tuberculin tests on students,
staff and volunteers per the New Jersey Department of Health Guidelines.

¢ The school nurse may administer medication upen receipt of a written order from the
child’s medical provider and the written permission of the parent/guardian.

¢ The school nurse may administer acetaminophen to students {per package instructions
for age/weight) upon receipt of written parent/guardian permission.

¢ The school nurse may administer Benadryl for mild allergic reaction and Epi-pen or Epi-
pen Jr. for life-threatening anaphylaxis upon recelpt of written parent/guardian
permission.

e The school nurse may perform a rapld strep A test with permission of the
parent/guardian per manufacturers instruction.

THESE STANDING ORDERS HAVE B'--',\-'N REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR THE 2020 — 2021
SCHOOL YEAR BY DR. STEVEN KAIRYV_V';.'

A.D., BRADLEY BEACH SCHOOL PHYSICIA / /5/’
Dr. Steven Kairys, M.D. / et Date }/

1945 NJ-33 Vi 7
Neptune City, NJ 07753 *




BRADLEY BEACH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

September 2020

16 Student/21 Teacher Days

October 2020
T W T F

13 ] 14| 151 16
20 | 28| 221 23

27 | 28 | 291 30 i3l
21 Student/Teacher Days

November 2020

17 Student/Teacher Days

December 2020

M| T[W]| T F
1 2 3 4
7 8 9 10 | 11
17

17 Student/Teacher Days
January 2021
T W T
5 6 7
12 13 14
19 ] 20 | 21
26 | 27 | 28

20 Student/Teacher Days
Total Student Days - 180
Total Teacher Days - 185
Emergency Closing - 2

{Attachiment VI-B.2)

2020 - 2021

September February 2021

1-4 - Professicnal Days - School Closed for Students W T
7 - Labor Day - School Closed 3 4
8 - Professional Day - Schoot Closed for Students 10| 11
9 - First Day for Students 17 | 18
. 24 - Virtual Back to School Night - 6:00 PM 24 | 25
25 - 1:00 Dismissal
19 Student/Teacher Days
October
i2 - Calurmbus Day - Schoo! Closed March 2021
T | Wi T

2 3 4 5
9 10 § il 12
16 | 17 | 18] 19
23 | 24 | 25 | 26

November
3 - Virtual School Day as per EO 177
5 & 6 - NJEA Virtual Convention - School Closed
23 & 24 - Parent/Teacher Conferences 1:00 Dismissal
25 - 1:00 Dismissal
26 & 27 - Thanksgiving Recess - School Closed

23 Student/Teacher Days

December April 2021

23 - 1:00 Dismissal
24-31 - Winger Recess -~ School Closed

January
1 - School Closed - New Yeat's Day

4 - School Reopens 2! :

16 Student/Teacher Days
February
15 - Presidents’ Day - School Closed May 2021

W[ T F

March
31 - Parent/Teacher Conferences 1:00 Dismissal 5 & 7
12| 13 14

194 20 | 21
26 § 27 | 28

April

1 - 1:0¢ Dismissal
2-9 - Spring Recess - School Closed

12 - School Reopens 19 Student/Teacher Days

May June 2021

31 - Memorial Day ~ School Closed

June

15 - 1:00 Distmissal
16 - Graduation - 1:00 Distissal
17 - Last Day of School - 1:00 Dismissal

30 ; i
12 Sdent/Teacher Days

Emergency Clesing Days
* [f no Emergeney Closing Days are used, school will be closed
May 28ih and June st
* If only one Emergency Closing Day is used, school will be in
session or: May 28th and closed on June 1st.
* If two Emergency Closing Days are used, school will be in
session May 28th and June 1st Teacher Inservice/ School Closed
* I an additional Emergency Closing Day is needed then it will 1:00 P.M. Dismissal
be added to the end of the school calendar as a 1:00 Dismissal. . |Unused Emergency Closing

Virtual School Day
Closed
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SCHOOL FACILITIES

Form M-1
Annaal Maintenance
Budget Amount Worksheet
Per N.LA.C. 6A:26A
County Monmouth =50 Current Area Cost Allowance per SF 80T 143,00
District Name d oh i District contact name ID'ﬁVid'Toﬁzola';: R AT I
District Number District contact phone [732-775:4413 exiension 1127 7]
Filing Date District contact e-mail dionzola@bbesnjorg.

D] E F I g

etailed She

21-22
1,967,895

152105

7,730,723

$
3
$
3
$
$
b
$
$
$
£
3
$
$
3
$
§
§
$
$
18
$ -
1§
$
3
$
3
$
$
3
$
$
$
$
$
5
£
$
b
$
$
$
$

wfvalen|ealon|enite|enlos|on|en]en | o2 |00 |60 o |er |0 |en s |0 100 |60 |60 |00 |00 | oo | o000 |4 0B (B0 00 |65 | 65100 |02 102 [ o3| o2 |22t
'

District Total 7.730,723 1.967,895

Min. Required amount for FY 21227
Anticipated Budget amount for FY 212 $ 152,105
. Max. Maintenance Reserve Amount (4% of colomn D) 3 309,229
Prepared by: Current District Maintenance Reserve Amount - $ 026325

Pistrict School Business Administrator Print

Sign “iiain ‘%\ Py H [ .

Date . 10/20/2020. "

9/30/20202:15 PM
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TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED
FUND 10

INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
09/30/20

ASSETS AND RESOURCES

ASSETS:
101 Cash In Bank
102-106 Cash and cash equivalents
111 Investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
117 Maintenance Reserve
118 Emergency Reserve
121 Tax levy receivable
Accounts receivable:
132 Interfund
141 Intergovernmental-state
142 Intergovernmental-federal
143 Intergovernmental-other
163,154  Other (net uncollect. of) 00
Loans receivable:
131 Interfund
151, 152 Other (net uncollect. of) .00
Other Current Assets
RESOURCES:
301 Estimated revenues
302 Less Revenues
Total assets and resources
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
421 Accounts payable
431 Contracts payable
451 Loans payable

Other current liabilities
Total liabilities

prepared 10/07/20 15:51:57

Attachment VII-G

.00
841,052.80
.00

16,450.00

1,028.49
.00

7,209,011.00
-7,214,678.53

1,198,311.46
00

.00
205,000.00
26,325.00
178,300.00
5,055,840.00

868,402.80

1,028.49

.00

-5,668.53

7,517,639.22

41,277.94
.00
.00
00
41,277.94

Page 1 of 3



TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

7,656,711.00

-5,072,162.16

FUND 10
INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
09/30/20
FUND BALANCE:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for Encumbrances
Reserved fund balance:
761 Capital Reserve Account
764 Maintenance Reserve Account
765 TuitionReserve Account
766 Emergency ReserveAcct
762 Aduit education program
751,2,6X Other Reserves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures 992,774.07
603 Encumbrances 4,079,378.09
604 Increase in capital reserve
606 Increase in Maintenence Reserve
607 Increase in Emergency Reserve
Total appropriated
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance July 1, 2020
303 Less-Budgeted fund balance
307 Less-Bdgtd w/d frm Cap Rsv Elig
308 Less Bdgtd w/d frm Cap Rsv Xcss
310 Less Bdgtd w/d frm Maint Reserv
311 less Bdgtd w/d frm Tuition Rsv
312 Less Bdgtd w/d frm Emergncy Rs

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

E prepared 10/07/20 15:51:57

4,079,378.09

205,000.00

26,325.00

.00
178,300.00
.00

2,584,558.84
1,100.00
100.00

.00
7,074,761.93

834,083.35
-432,484.00
.00

7,476,361.28

7,5617,639.22

Page 2 of 3



TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 10

INTERIM BALANCE SHEET

09/30/20

RECAPITULATION OF FUND BALANCE

Appropriations
Less Revenues

Subtotal

Change in Capital Reserve Account:
Plus-Increase in reserve
Less-Withdraw! from Reserve-Elig costis
Less-Withdraw! from Resv-Excess cosis

Change in Maintenence Reserve Account
Plus-Increase in Reserve
Less-Withdrawl from Reserve

Change in Tuition Reserve Account
Less-Withdrawl from Reserve

Change in Emergency Reserve Acct
Plus-Increase in Reserve
Less-Withdrawl from Reserve

Sub Total

Less: Adjustment Prior Year Encumbrances

Budgeted Fund Balance

prepared 10/07/20 15:51:57

BUDGETED

7,656,711.00
7,209,011.00

447,700.00
1,100.00
.00

.00

100.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
448,900.00
-16,418.00

432,484.00

ACTUAL

5,072,152.16
7,214,679.53

2,142,427 .37

-16,416.00

-2,158,843.37

VARIANCE

2,684,658.84
-5,568.63

2,690,127.37

1,100.00
.00

100.00
.00
.00
00

2,691,327 .37

.00

Page 30f 3



FUND 20
INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
09/30/20
ASSETS AND RESQURCES
ASSETS:
101 Cash In Bank -153,056.87
102-106  Cash and cash equivalents .00
111 Investments .00
118 Capital Reserve Account .00
Accounts receivable:
132 interfund .00
141 Intergovernmental-state 49,867.81
142 Intergovernmental-federal .00
143 Intergovernmentai-other
153, 154 Other (net uncoliect. of) .00 49,867.81
131 Interfund loans receivable .00
Other Current Assets 00
RESOCURCES:
301 Estimated revenues 791,146.04
302 Less Revenues -16,714.00 774,432.04
Total assets and resources 671,242.98
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
411 Intergovt accts payable -state .00
412 Intergovt accts payable - federal .00
421 Accounts payable 16,008.50
402 Interfund accounts payable .00
431 Contracts payable .00
451 Loans payable .00
481 Deferred revenues 918.33
Other current liabiliies .00

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

Total liabilities 16,926.83

@ prepared 10/07/20  15:51:57

Page 10of2



TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 20
INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
09/30/20
FUND BALANCE:
Appropriated:
753 Reserve for Encumbrances Curr' Y 504,484.39
754 Reserve for Encumbrances Prior \ 00
Reserved fund balance:
761 Capital Reserve Account .00
604 Increase in capital reserve
307 Budget withdrawi frm cap reserve .00
601 Appropriations 791,146.04
602 Less: Expenditures 136,829.89
603 Encumbrances 504,484.39 -641,314.28 149 831.76
Total fund balance 654,316.15

Total liabilities and fund equity 671,242.98

prepared 10/07/20 15:51:57

Page 2 of 2



TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED
FUND 30

INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
09/30/20

ASSETS AND RESOURCES

.00

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

ASSETS:
101 Cash In Bank
102-106 Cash and cash equivalents
105 Cash With Fiscal Agents
111 Investments

Accounts receivable:
132 interfund
141 Intergovernmental-state
142 Intergovernmental-federal
153, 154 Other (net uncollect. of)
131 Interfund loans receivabie
161 Bonds proceeds receivable

Other Current Assets
RESOURCES:
301 Estimated revenues
302 l.ess Revenues

Total assets and resources

LIABILITIES:
421 Accounts payable
402 Interfund accounis payable
431 Contracts payable
432 Construct contrets payble-retain %
433 Construction contracts payable
451 Loans payable

Other current liabilities
Total liabilities

prepared 10/07/20 15:51:57

.00

.00

Page 1 0f2

.00
.00
00
00

.00

.00
00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
00



TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 30
INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
09/30/20
FUND BALANCE:
Appropriated:

753,754 Reserve for Encumbrances
751,2.6X Other Reserves
601 Appropriations .00
602 Less: Expenditures .00
603 Encumbrances .00

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance July 1, 2020
303 Less-Budgeted fund balance

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

prepared 10/07/20  15:61:57

.00

.00

.00

.00

Page 2 of 2

.00

.00



TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED
FUND 40

INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
09/30/20

ASSETS AND RESOURCES

ASSETS:
101 Cash In Bank 35,668.57
102-106  Cash and cash equivalents .00
105 Cash With Fiscal Agents .00
111 Investments .00
119 Debt Service Reserve .00
121 Tax levy receivable 142,641.00
Accounts receivable:
132 Interfund ' .00
141 Intergovernmental-state
163,154  Other {net uncollect. of) .00 00
Other Current Assets .00
RESOURCES:
301 Estimated revenues 178,300.00
302 { ess Revenues -178,300.00 .00
Total assets and resources 178,3098.57
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
455 Interest payable .00
441 Matured bonds payable .00
Other current liabilities .00

Total liabilities 00

prepared 10/07/20 155157

Page 1 of 2



TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 40
INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
09/30/20
FUND BALANCE:
Appropriated:
787 Debt Service Reserve Acct
751,2,6X Other Reserves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures
608 Increase in Debt Service Reserve
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance July 1, 2020
303 Less-Budgeted fund balance
313 Less Bdgtd w/d frm Debt Svs Rsv

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Change in Debt Service Reserve Acct
Plus-Increase in Reserve
Less-Withdraw! from Reserve

Sub Total

prepared 10/07/20 15:51:57

.00
178,307.00

.00 178,307.00
.00
9.57
-7.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

178,309.57

178,308.57

.00

Page 2 of 2



REVENUE

52XX
51XX
12,494
2XKX
3XXX
4XXX

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
DISTRICT: BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FOR THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDING 08/30/2020

CURRENT EXPENSE
From transfers

Sale of bonds

From local sources

From intermediate sources
From state sources

From federal sources

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS

EXPENDITURES

F1-1XX-100-XXX
T1-2XK-100-XXX
11-230-100-XXX
11-240-100-XXX
11-3XX-100-XXX
11-401-100-XXX
11-402-100-XXX
11-421-X00K-XXX
11-422-XXX-XXX
11-423-XXX-XXX
11-424-X00-XXX
11-4XX-100-XXX
11-800-330-XXX

11-000-100-XXX
11-000-211-XXX
11-000-213-XXX
11-000-216-XXX
11-000-217-XXX
11-000-218-XXX
11-000-219-XXX
11-000-221-XXX
11-000-222-XXX
11-000-223-XXX
11-000-230-XXX
11-000-240-XXX
11-000-251-XXX
11-000-252-XXX
11-000-261-XXX
11-000-262-XXX
11-000-263-XXX
11-000-266-XXX
11-000-270-XXX
11-000-280-XXX
11-000-291-XXX
11-000-310-XXX

prepared 10/07/20

CURRENT EXPENSE

Regular programs-instruction
Special education-instruction

Basic skills-remedial-instruction
Bilingual education-instruction
Voc.programs-tocal-instruction
School-spons. cocurr. acliv. instr.
School-spons. athletics-instruction
Before/After School Programs
Summer School

Alternative Education Programs
Other Supplemental/At-Risk Prgms
Other instructional prog.-instr.
Community service programs/operatio
UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES
Instruction

Attendance and social work services
Health services

Related Services

Extraordinary Services

Other support services-stud-regular
Other support serv - stud-spec-serv
improvmnt of inst/supp serv inst sf
Educational media serv/schl fibrary
Staff Training Services

Supp. serv.- general administration
Supp. serv. - school administration
Supp. serv. - Central Services
Supp. serv. - Admin Info Technology
Aliowable Maint. for School Fac.
Custodial Services

Care and Upkeep of Grounds
Security

Siudent transportation services
Other support services

Unallocated Benefits

Food services

15:52:25

FUND 10

INTERIM STATEMENT
COMPARING BUDGETED REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND
APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES TO DATE

Budgeted
Estimated

00

00
6,349,790.00
.00
850,221.00
00

7,209,011.00

Appropriations

2,820,908.00
1,000.00
.00
112,749.00
.00
43,795.00
44,014.00
8,100.00
23,5635.00
.00

00

.00

00

1,998,537.00
76,328.00
114,578.00
127,620.00
157,574.00
57,684.00
196,180.00
122,974.00
.00
6,000.00
286,657.00
9,513.00
191,800.00
27,160.00
152,105.00
491,609.00
.00
11,000.00
180,585.00
.00
196,044.00
12,000.00

Actual
To Date

.00

.00
6,355,358.53
.00
859,221.00
00

7,214,579.53

Expenditures

386,387.08
.00

.00
14,104.39
.00
6,629.30
1,200.00
.00
22,220.00
.00

.00

.00

00

34,863.07
10,278.65
16,531.26
15,679.43
25,665.39
8,051.77
45,734.25
28,029.26
.00

.00
69,249.17
2,433.14
48,186.72
9,179.91
82,107.29
79,676.50
.00

2,547 .52
8,227.650
.00
51,222.87
12,000.00

Note: Over
or {(Under)

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

2,338,194.67
.00

00
96,184.88
.00
4,628.70
.00

.00
1,315.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

102,115.67
62,104.33
88,008.74
78,255.52

126,658.61
49,549.32

148,485.75
88,487.74

00

.00
170,878.53
6,084.76

136,964.75
13,414.93
36,020.12

282,233.64

.00
.00
24,682.50
.00
67,897.13
.00

Unrealized
Balance

.00
.00
-5,568.53
.00
.00
.00

-5,568.53

Encumbrance Avail Balance

105,326.25
1,000.00
.00
2,459.73
.00
32,637.00
42,814.00
8,100.00
00

.00

00

00

.00

1,861,558.26
3,945.02
10,038.00
33,685.05
5,250.00
82.91
1,960.00
5,457.00
.00
6,000.00
46,529.30
90510
6,648.53
4,565.16
33,977.5¢
129,698.86
.00
8,452.48
147,675.00
.00
76,924.00
.00

Page 1 of 3



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

DISTRICT: BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED
FUND 10
INTERIM STATEMENT

COMPARING BUDGETED REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND
APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES TO DATE

FOR THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDING 08/30/2020

11-000-500-56X Transfer of funds to Chir Schls 57,000.00 7,237.20 40,883.20 8,879.60
11-000-515-XXX Retirement of ERIP Liability .00 .00 .00 .00
11-000-520-XXX Transfers to other funds .00 .00 .00 .00
Total general current expense
expenditures/uses of funds 7,536,049.00 988,441.67 3,863,048 .49 2,584 558.84

prepared 10/07/20 15:52:25

Page 2 of 3



EXPENDITURES

CAPITAL OUTLAY
12-XXKXAKX-73X
12-4XX-400-780
12-000-42X-XXX
12-000-520-93X

SPECIAL SCHOOL

13-422-100-XXX
13-422-200-XXX
113-4XX-10020
13-4XX-200-XXX
13-601-200-XXX
13-602-100-XXX
13-602-200-XXX
13-628-100-XXX
13-631-100-XXX
13-631-200-XXX
13-000-520-XXX

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

DISTRICT: BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FOR THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2020

cont'd:

Equipment

Infrastructure

Facilities acquis. & Const serv
Transfers
Total capital outlay expenditures/
uses of funds

Summer school-instruction

Summer school-support services
Other spec. schools-instruction
Other spec. schools-support serv
Accr. evening/adult H.S. p/g sup svc
Adult education-local-instruction
Aduit education-local-support serv
Vocational evening-local-instruction
Evening school foreign born icl-inst
Evening school foreign bom Icl-ssve
Transfers

Total special schools
expendituresiuses of funds

TOTAL FUNDS 11-13 EXPENDITURES

ARRA ESF FND16

18- 1XX-100-XXX
16-2XX-100-XXX
16-4XX-100-XXX
16-8XX-100-XXX
16-000-2XXX-XXX

ARRA GSF FND17

17-1XX-100-XXX
17-2XX-100-XXX
17-4XX-100-XXX
17-8X04-100-XXX
17-000-XXX-XXX

Distributed Expenditures
Special Ed Programs
School Sponsored Activities
Community Services
Undistributed Expenses
TOTAL FUND 16

Distributed Expenditures
Special Ed Programs
School Sponsored Activities
Community Services
Undistributed Expenses
Total Fund 17

TOTAL FUNDS 16817 EXPENDITURES

TOTAL FUNDS 11-19 EXPENDITURES

prepared

10/07/20  15:52:25

FUND 10

INTERIM STATEMENT
COMPARING BUDGETED REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND
APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES TO DATE

Appropriations

70,000.00
.00
50,662.00
.00

120,662.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
00
.00

.00

7,656,711.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

7,656,711.00

Expenditures Enccumbrance Avail Balance

.00
.00
4,332.40
.00

4,332.40

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

992,774.07

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
00
.00
.00
.00

.00

992,774.07

70,000.00
.00
46,320.60
.00

116,329.60

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
00
00
00
.00
.00

.00

4,079,378.09

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
00
.00
00

.00

4,079,378.09

.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

2,584,558.84

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
00

.00

2,584,558.84
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
DISTRICT: BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FOR THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2020

REVENUE
52XX From transfers
XXX From local sources
2XXX From intermediate sources
3XXX From state sources
4XAX From federal sources

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS

EXPENDITURES

20-00X-09X Local Projects
20-290-309 Other Special Projects

State Projects:
20-211 Early Childhood Prog Aid
20-212 Demonstrably Eff Prog Aid
20-213 Distance Learning Network Aid
20-214 Instructional Supplemental Aid
20-217 Targeted At Risk Aid
20-218 Preschool Education
20-501 Nonpublic Textbooks
20-502-505 Nonpublic Auxiliary Services
20-506-508 Nonpublic Handicapped Services
20-509 Nonpublic Nursing Services
20-510 Nonpublic Technology
20-603-618 Adult Education
20-331-360 Vocational Education State

Other Special Projects State
Total State Projects
Federal Projects:

20-231-239 NCLB Title |

20-260-269 NCLB Title V & VI

20-250-259 I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)
20-361-399 P.L. 101-392 (Voc. Education)
20-619-628 P.L.91-230 (Adlt Basic Education)

Other Special Projects Federal
Total Federal Projects

Total Expenditures

prepared 10/07/20 15:52:25

FUND 20

INTERIM STATEMENT
COMPARING BUDGETED REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND
APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES TO DATE

Budgeted
Estimated

.00
5,057.74
.00
334,275.00
451,813.30

791,146.04
Appropriations
5,057.74

00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
334,275.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
334,275.00

148,035.20
.00
133,5620.00
.00

00
28,909.10
311,364.30

650,697.04

Actual
To Date

.00
.00
.00
16,714.00
.00

16,714.00
Expenditures
4,659.07

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
49,617.97
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
49617.97

10,001.20
00
11,626.02
.00

.00
8,050.00
29,677.22

'83,954.26

Note: Over
or (Under)

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

Unrealized
Balance

.00
5,057.74
.00
317,561.00
451,813.30

774,432.04

Encumbrance Avail Balance

.00

00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.06
2680,657.03
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
280,657.03

89,599.40
.00
94,623.88
.00

00
1,050.00
185,273.38

465,830.41

398.67

00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
4,000.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
4,000.00

49,334.60
.00
27,270.00
.00
.00
19,809.10
96,413.70

100,812.37
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REVENUE
51XX
52XX

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

DISTRICT: BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED
FUND 30
INTERIM STATEMENT

COMPARING BUDGETED REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND
APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES TO DATE

FOR THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2020

Sale of bonds
Transfer from other funds

Other

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS

EXPENDITURES
30-XO-XXK-T3X

Equipment

Facilities acquisition and consir serv:

30-000-4XX-100
30-000-4XX-331

30-000-4XX-390
30-000-4XX-450
30-000-4XX-610
30-000-4XX-710
30-000-4XX-722
30-000-4XX-8XX

30-000-520-93X

Salaries

Legal Services

Other purchased prof. & tech. serv.
Construction services

General supplies

Land and improvements

Bidgs other than lease pur agrmnis
Other objects

Total fac. acq. and constr. serv.
Total expenditures

Transfer to other funds

Total expenditures and transfers

repared and submitted by:

.

0

o

ari”

e

o formrmee™

Budgeted
Estimated

Appropriations

.00
.00

.00
00

.00

.00
.00
00
.00
.00
.00
00
00
00
.00
.00
.00

Actuai
To Date

.00
.00

.00
.00

Expenditures
.00

.00
.00
.00
00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

_~Board Secretary

prepared

10/07/20 15:52:25

Note: Over
or (Under)

.00
.00

.00
.00

tUnrealized

Balance

.00
.00

.00
.00

Encumbrance Avail Balance

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
DISTRICT: BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FOR THREE MONTH PERICD ENDING 08/30/2020

FUND 40

INTERIM STATEMENT
COMPARING BUDGETED REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND
APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES TO DATE

Budgeted
Estimated
REVENUE
51XX Sale of bonds .00
52XX Transfer from other funds .00
L.ocal Sources:
1210 Local Tax Levy 178,300.00
40-1XXX Miscellaneous .00
Total 178,300.00
State Sources:
3160 Debt Service Aid Type .00
3251 Add. State School Bid Aid Ch. 17 .00
3252 Add. State School Bidg Aid Ch. 1 .00
3253 Add. State School Bidg Aid Ch. 7 .00
Total .00
TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS 178,300.00
Appropriations
EXPENDITURES
40-000-515-XXX Retirement of ERIP Liability .00
Debt Service - Regular
40-701-510-723 Princ Pmt-Comm Appr Lease Pur Agrmt .00
40-701-510-830 interest .00
40-701-510-833 interest Pmis-Comem Appr Ls Pur Agrm 00
40-701-510-834 Interest on Bonds 18,307.00
40-701-510-835 Interest on Rearly Ret Bonds 00
40-701-510-910 Redemption of principal 160,000.00
40-701-510-920 Amnts paid into sinking fund .00
Total 178,307.00
Additional State School Bldg. Aid-C.177
40-702-510-830 interest .00
40-702-510-910 Redemption of principal .00
Total .00
Additional State School Bidg. Aid-C.10
40-703-510-830 Interest .00
40-703-510-910 Redemption of principat .00
Total .00
Additional State School Bldg. Aid-C.74
40-704-510-830 Interest .00
40-704-510-910 Redemption of principal .00
Total .00
Total uses of funds before transfers 178,307.00
40-000-520-930 Transfers to other funds .00
Totat uses of funds 178,307.00

P;aag\r‘ed and submitted by:

Actual
To Date

.00
.00

178,300.00
.00
178,300.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
178,300.00

Expenditures
00

00
00
00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

A , M""M K 3
L e -‘—-m»,f f »j/"{mwM“"““M““” fovfrs
_Board Secretary Date /
prepared 10/07/20 15:52:25

Note: Over Unrealized
or (Under) Balance
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
00 .00

Encumbrance Avail Balance

.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 18,307.00
.00 .00
.00 160,000.00
.00 .00
.00 178,307.00
.00 .06
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 178,307.00
.00 .00

.00 178,307.00
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 10
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES
ACTUAL COMPARED TO ESTIMATED
09/30/20

Estimated

51XX  Bond Principal ERIP .00
52XX  Transfers from other funds 00

LOCAL SOURCES:

1210 Local Tax Levy 6.319.790.00
1211 Local Tax Levy - Capital Resrv incrs .00
121X Other Local Sources 00
12XX Other governmental units .00
131X Tuition-from individuais ‘ 15,250.00
132X -from other LEA'S within NJ 00
1330-1340 -other .00
142X Transp.-from other [LEA's within NJ .00
1430-1440 -other .00
1XXX Miscellaneous 14,750.00
TOTAL 6.349,790.00

2XXX INTERMEDIATE SOURCES .00

STATE SOURCES

3110 Foundation Aid .00
3111 Core Curric Std. Aid .00
3112 Addtnl Core Curr Std. Aid .00
3113 Addtnl Suppmnt Core Curr Aid .00
3114 Abbot Parity Remedy Aid .00
3115 Addtnl Abbot vs Burke Aid .00
31186 School Choice Aid .00
3117 School Choice Stabilization Aid .00
3118 Discretionary Ed OpportunityAid .00
312X Transportation Aid 85,575.00
313X Special Education Aid 221.110.00
314X Bilingual Aid .00
315X Aid for At-Risk Pupils .00
317X Transition Aid 552,536.00
318X NEW Aid : .00
3191 Public School Law Enforcement .00
3193 Teacher Quality Employment Act .00
3194 Capital Grant Entitlement Program .00
3195 Consolidated Aid .00
3196 Additional Formula Aid .00
3197 Full Day Kindgtn Spi Aid .00
3XXX Other State Aids .00
TOTAL 859.221.00

prepared 10/07/20 15:52:54

Actual

.00

6.319,720.00
.00

15,250.00
.00

20,318.53
6.355.358.53

.00

.00

85.575.00
221.110.00
00

552,536.00
.00

859.221.00

Unrealized

.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
-5.568.53
-5.568.53

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED
FUND 10
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES
ACTUAL COMPARED TO ESTIMATED
09/30/20
FEDERAL SOURCES:
4100 P.L.81-874 (IMPACT) .00 .00 .00
4200 Medical Reimbursement 00 .00
4522 Fund 18 Jobs Fund 00 .00
TOTAL 00 .00
TOTAL REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS 7.209.011.00 7.214.579.53 -5.568.53

prepared 10/07/20  15:52:54
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED
FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES

Regular programs - Instruction

11-105-100-101
11-105-100-2XX
11-110-100-101
11-110-100-2XX
11-120-100-101
11-120-100-2XX
11-130-100-101
11-130-100-2XX

Home Instruction:

11-150-100-101

Regular programs - undis. instr.:

11-180-100-2XX
11-190-100-5XX
11-180-100-610
11-180-100-8XX

Neurologically impaired

Multiply handicapped:

Resource room:
Autistic:

Preschool handicapped-full-time:

Home instruction:
11-219-100-101 S

09/30/20
Appropriations
Pre/Kindgtn salaries of teachers 61,535.00
Alocated Benefits 10,884.00
Kindergarten Salaries of teachers 149,860.00
Allocated Benefits 25,220.00
Grades 1-5 salaries of teachers 1,059,352.00
Allocated Benefits 320,964.00
Grades 6-8 salaries of teachers 849,040.00
Allocated Benefits 200,842.00
Total Instruction 2,677,697.00
Salaries of teachers 1,000.00
Total Home Insir 1,000.00
Allocated Benefits 13,000.00
Other purchased services 14,770.00
General supplies 76,325.00
Other objects 47,116.00
Total Reg Prog-Undist 151,211.00
Total Regular Progs 2,829 808.00

SPECIAL EDUCATION - PROGRAMS

alaries of teachers 1,000.00
Total 1,000.00

Total Special Education-Instruction

E prepared 10/07/20 15:53:35

1,000.00

Expenditures Encumbrances

5,686.00
2,297.16
13,818.50
3,366.26
107,500.34
83,650.30
74,454.24
56,952.16
347,814.96

.00
.00

.00
.00
26,650.37
11,921.75
38,672.12

386,387.08

00
.00
.00

55,849.00
8,586.84
134,541.50
21,853.74
935,261.66
237,313.70
763,335.76
143,889.84
2,300,632.04

.00
.00

.00

.00
9,064.85
28,497.78
37,562.63

2,338,194.67

.00
00
00

Balance

.0G

.00
1,500.00
.00
16,500.00
.00
11.250.00
.00
29,250.00

1,0600.00
1,000.00

13,000.00
14,770.00
40,609.78

6,666.47
75,076.25

105,326.25

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

FUND 10

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES

Basic skills/remedial - Instruction
Bilingual education - Instruction

11-240-100-101 Salaries of teachers
11-240-100-2XX Allocated Benefits
11-240-100-610 General supplies
Total
School spons.cocurricular activities-Instruction
11-401-100-1XX Salaries
11-401-100-6XX Supplies and materials
11-401-100-8XX Other objects
Total
School sponscred athletics-instruct.
11-402-100-1XX Salaries
11-402-100-5XX Purchased services
11-402-100-6XX Supplies and materials
Total
Before/After School Programs - Instruction
11-421-100-1XX Salaries
Total
Summer School - Instruction
11-422-100-1XX Salaries
Total
Other Instructional programs - instruction
Total Distributed Expenditures

prepared 10/07/20 15:53:35

09/30/20

Appropriations

96,843.00
15,476.00
430.00
112,748.00

34,940.00
250.00
8,605.00
43,795.00

26,014.00
15,000.00

3,000.00
44,014.00

8,100.00
8,100.00

23,535.00
23,535.00

3,063,101.00

Expenditures

8,944.10
4,9840.02
220.27
14,104.39

371.30
.00
5,258.00
6,629.30

.00
1,200.00
.00
1,200.00

.00
.00

22,220.00
22,220.00

430,540.77

Encumbrances

85,648.90
10,535.98

.00
96,184.88

4,628.70
.00
.00
4,628.70

.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

1,315.00
1,315.00

2,440,323.25

Available
Batlance

2,250.00
.00
209.73
2,458.73

29,640.00
250.00
2,347.00
32,537.00

26,014.00
13,800.0C

3,000.00
42,814.00

8,100.00
8,100.00

.00
.00

192,236.98
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

09/30/20
Appropriations
UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES
instruction
11-000-100-561 Tuition LEAs wi/i state - reg. 1,400,000.00
11-000-100-662 Tuition LEAs wii state - spec. 301,000.00
11-000-100-563 Tuiticn to co.voc.sch. dist-reg. 48,200.00
11-000-100-564 Tuition to co voc schl dist-spec 36,000.00
and regional day schools
11-000-100-566 Tuit-priv.sch.handi.w/i state 213,337.00
Total 1,998,5637.00
Attendance and social work services
11-000-211-1XX Salaries 47.600.00
11-000-211-2XX Allocated Benefils 28,378.00
14-000-211-6XX Supplies and materials 350.00
Total 76,328.00
Health services
11-000-213-1XX Salaries 76,625.00
11-000-213-2XX Aliocated Benefits 31,453.00
11-000-213-3XX Purchased prof.& tech. services 3,900.00
11-000-213-6XX Supplies and materials 2,500.00
11-000-213-8XX Other objects 100.00
Total 114,578.00
Undist. Expend. Other Supp. Serv.
Students - Related Services:
14-000-216-100 Salaries 60,580.00
11-000-216-2XX Allocated Benefits 33,155.00
11-000-216-320 Purchased prof.- ed. services 33,385.00
11-000-216-6XX Supplies and materials 500.00
Total 127,620.00
Undist. Expend. Other Supp. Serv.
Students - Extraordinary Services:
11-000-217-100 Salaries 118,412.00
11-000-217-2XX Allocated Benefits 38,162.00
Total 157,574.00
Other supp.serv.-
students - regular
11-000-218-104 Salaries of other prof. staff 45,228.00
11-000-218-2XX Allocated Benefits 12,156.00
11-000-218-BXX Supplies and materials 300.00
Total 57,684.00

prepared 10/07/20  15:53:35

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES

Expendifures Encumbrances

.00
00
.00
.00

34,863.07
34,863.07

7,233.33
3,045.32
.00
10,278.65

6,937.50
8,693.76
.00

.00

.00
16,531.26

5,786.00
9,693.48
.00
199.95
15,679.43

8,287.19
17,378.20
25,665.39

4,390.80
3,443.88

217.09
8,051.77

.00
00
.00
.00

102,115.67
102,115.67

40,366.67
21,690.68

46.98
62,104.33

65,837.50
21,564.24
.00
607.00
.00
88,008.74

54,794.00
23,461.52
.00
.00
78,255.52

105,874.81
20,783.80
126,658.61

40,837.20
8,712.12
.00
49,549.32

Available
Balance

1,400,000.00
301,000.00
48,200.00
36,000.00

76,358.26
1,861,558.26

00
3,642.00
303.02
3,945.02

3,850.00
295.00
3,900.00
1,893.00
100.00
10,038.00

.00

.00
33,385.00
300.05
33,685.05

5,250.00
.00
5,250.00

.00
.00
82.91
82.91
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES

09/30/20
Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
Other supp. serv.-
students - special services
11-000-219-104 Salaries of other prof. staff 148,039.00 26,979.14 121,059.86 .00
11-000-219-2XX Allocated Benefits 37,481.00 10,651.35 26,829.65 .00
11-000-218-320 Purchased prof.- ed. services 1,000.00 .00 .00 1,000.00
11-000-218-6XX Supplies and materials 8,310.00 7,716.39 231.28 362.33
11-000-219-8XX Other objects 1,350.00 387.37 364.96 597.87
Total 196,180.00 45,734.25 148,485.75 1,960.00
improvement of Instruction services
other support serv.-Instr.staff
11-000-221-102 Salaries of supervisors of instr 97,867.00 23,216.76 74,650.24 .00
11-000-221-104 Salaries of oth profess. staff 3,200.060 .00 .00 3,200.00
11-000-221-105 Salaries of secr & cler. assts. 18,450.00 4,612.50 13,837.50 .00
11-000-221-2XX Allocated Benefits 1,657.00 .00 .00 1,657.00
11-000-221-6XX Supplies and materials 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00 .00
11-000-221-8XX Other objects 800.00 200.00 .00 600.00
Total 122,974.00 29,029.26 88,487.74 5,457.00
Educational media serv/sch. library
Instructional Staff Training Services:
11-000-223-320 Purchased prof.- ed. services 3,000.00 .00 00 3,000.00
11-000-223-5XX Other purchased services 3,000.00 .00 .00 3,000.00
Total 6,000.00 .00 .00 6,000.00
Support services - general administration
11-000-230-1XX Salaries 175,492.00 43,854.42 131,637.58 .00
11-000-230-331 Legal services 5,000.00 1,592.50 .00 3,407.50
11-000-230-332 Audit Fees 23,000.00 .00 22,650.00 350.00
11-000-230-334 Architectural/Engineering Svcs. 35,040.00 4,195.67 9,400.00 21,444.33
11-000-230-338 Other purchased prof. services 11,205.00 10,913.50 .00 291.50
11-000-230-530 Communications/telephone 14,175.00 5,901.84 6,626.00 1,647.16
11-000-230-585 BOE Other Purch Sves{ex Tvl) 3,600.00 900.00 .00 2,700.00
11-000-230-580 Other purchased services 4,500.00 380.85 200.00 3,919.15
11-000-230-6XX Supplies and materials 5,845.00 900.00 .00 4,945.00
11-000-230-890 Miscellaneous expenditures 5,000.00 610.39 364.95 4,024.66
11-000-230-895 BOE Memberships,Dues,&Fees 3,800.00 .00 .00 3,800.00
Total 286,657.00 69,249.17 170,878.53 48,529.30

@ prepared 10/07/20 15:53:35
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

, FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES

09/30/20
Appropriations
Support services- school admin
11-000-240-103 Salaries of principals/asst.prin 8,113.00
11-000-240-6XX Supplies and materials 200.00
11-000-240-8XX Other objects 1,200.00
Total 9,513.00
Support Services-Central Services
11-000-251-1XX Salaries 163,843.00
11-000-251-330 Purchased prof services 300.00
11-000-251-340 Purchased tech services 19,657.00
11-000-251-600 Supplies And Materials 4,000.00
11-000-251-890 Misc Expenditures 4,000.00
Total 191,800.00
Support Services-Admin Info Tech
11-000-252-1XX Salaries 15,660.00
11-000-252-330 Purchased prof services 7,000.00
11-000-252-600 Supplies And Materials 4,500.00
Total 27,160.00
Required Maintenance for School Facilities
11-000-261-100 Salaries 18,969.00
11-000-261-420 Cleaning, repair & Maint Serv 92,961.00
11-000-261-610 General Supplies 20,000.00
11-000-261-800 Other Objects 20,175.00
Total 162,105.00
Other Oper. & Maint. of Plant Services
11-000-262-1XX Salaries 217,208.00
11-000-262-2XX Allocated Benifits 111,342.00
11-000-262-300 Purchased Prof & Tech Services 6,000.00
11-000-262-490 Other Purchased Property Srvcs 4,500.00
11-000-262-520 Insurance 52,719.00
11-000-262-610 General Supplies 13,000.00
11-000-262-621 Energy - Natural Gas 40,040.00
11-000-262-622 Energy - Electricity 46,800.00
Total 491,609.00
prepared 10/07/20 15.53:35

Expenditures

2,028.24
29.80
375.00
2,433.14

41,845.19
.00
2,991.00
603.88
2,746.65
48,186.72

2,245.07
6,934.84

00
9,179.91

2,091.29
62,251.76
4,431.06
13,333.18
82,107.29

43,520.97
18,561.43
1,000.00
548.96
4,944 .00
1,112.14
2,983.64
7,005.36
79,676.50

Encumbrances

6,084.76
.00
.00
6,084.76

121,997.81
.00
14,602.00
.00

364.94
136,964.75

13,414.93
.00
.09
13,414.93

16,877.71
16,703.61
1,773.80
665.00
36,020.12

166,583.03
54,188.57
.00
3,451.04
.00

.00
29,016.36
28,994 64
282,233.64

Available
Balance

.00
170.10
825.00
995.10

.00
300.00
2,064.00
3,396.12
888.41
6,648.53

.00
65.16
4,500.00
4,565.16

.00
14,005.63
13,795.14

6,176.82
33,877.59

7,104.00
38,592.00
5,000.00
500.00
47,775.00
11,887.86
8,040.00
10,800.00
129,698.86
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES

09/30/20
Appropriations
Care and Upkeep of Grounds
Security
11-000-266-420 Cleaning, repair & Maint Serv 9,000.00
11-000-266-610 General Supplies 2,000.00
Total 11,000.00
Student transportation serv
11-000-270-160 Salaries (btw. home & school reg 32,910.00
11-000-270-503 Contrac. serv. {aid in lieu non 3,000.00
11-000-270-512 Con. Serv, (oth than home & sch) 100.00
11-000-270-513 Contr Serv Btwn Hm/School 42 875.00
11-000-270-515 Condr Servs (Specl Ed Joint) 15,000.00
11-000-270-517 Contr Serv/Reg Stu. ESC's 22,750.00
11.000-270-518 Contr Serv/Spl Ed Stu. ESC's 63,950.00
Totat 180,585.00

E prepared 10/07/20 15:53:35

Expenditures

2,547.52
.00
2,547.52

8,227.50
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
8,227.50

Encumbrances

.00
.00
.00

24,682.50
.00
.00
.00
.00
00
00
24,682.50

Available
Balance

6,452.48
2,000.00
8,452.48

.00
3,000.00
100.00
42,875.00
15,000.00
22,750.00
63,950.00
147,675.00

Page 6 of 11



REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROFPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES

Business & other supp. serv.
Unalocated Benefits:
11-000-291-220
11-000-291-241
11-000-291-250
11-000-291-260
11-000-291-270
11-000-291-280
11-000-291-290

Soc. security contrib.
Other retirement contrib - reg
Unemployment compensation
Workmen's Compensation
Health Benefits
Tuition Reimbursement
Other Employee Benefits
Total
Food services
11-000-310-830 Transfers to cover deficit
Total
Transfr of Fnds to Chrir Schis
Total undistributed expenditures
Total general current expense
expenditures

11-000-500-56X

Total generatl current expense
expenditures and transfers

E prepared 10/07/20  15:53:35

09/30/20

Appropriations

34,602.00
68,359.00
2,000.00
6,300.00
51,793.00
9,000.00
24,000.00
166,044.00

12,000.00
12,000.00
57,000.00
4,472,948.00

7,536,049.00

7,536,049.00

Expenditures

12,687.43
1,133.29
.00

.00
13,402.15
00
24,000.00
51,222.87

12,000.00
12,000.00
7,237.20
557,900.80

988,441.67

088,441.67

Encumbrances

21,904.57
7,601.71
.00

.00
38,390.85
.00

.00
67,897.13

.00

00
40,883.20
1,622,72524

3,963,048.49

3,963,048.49

Available
Balance

.00
59,624.00
2,000.00
6,300.00
.00
9,000.00
.00
76,924.00

00

.00

8,879.60
2,392,321.86

2,584,556.84

2,584 558.84
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES
09/30/20

Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances

CAPITAL OUTLAY

EQUIPMENT:
Reg. programs - instruction:
Special education - instruction:

prepared 10/07/20 156:53:35

Available
Balance
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES
09/30/20

Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
Undistributed expenditures:
12-000-26X-730 Required Maintenance for Schl Facil 70,000.00 .00 70,000.00 .00
Undistr expend.-student fransp. .
12.XXX-X00-730 Special schools (all programs)

Totat Equipment 73X 70,000.00 .06 70,000.00 .00

FACILITIES ACQ. AND CONSTR. SERV.
12-000-4XX-450 Construction services 29,000.00 .00 29,000.00 .00
12-000-4XX-8XX Other objects 21,662.00 4,332.40 17,329.60 00
Total 50,662.00 4,332.40 46,329.60 .00
Total capital outlay expenditures 120,662.00 4,332.40 116,329.60 .00

prepared 10/07/20  15:53:35
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SPECIAL SCHOOLS

REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD CF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES

Summer School - Instruction

Summer School - support services

Other special schools - instruction

Other special schools - supp services
Acc Evn Adi HS Post Grad Instruction
Acc Evn Adult HS Post Grd-support services
Adult Education - local - instruction

Adult Education - local - support services
Vocational Evening-focal Instruction
Vocational Evening-focail-Support Serv.
Eve. Sch-Foreign Born Local Instr.

Eve. Sch.-Foreign Born {.ocal Supp. Serv.

TOT FNDS 11-13

prepared

09/30/20
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances
EXPENDITURES 7,656,711.00 992 774.07 4,079,378.09

10/07/20  15:53:35

Available
Balance

2,584,5658.84

Page 10 of i1



REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED
FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES
09/30/20

Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
Fund 16
Distributed Expenditures
Special Ed Programs
School Sponsd Activities
Community Services
Undistributed Expenditures

Fund 17

Distributed Expenditures
Special Ed Programs
School Sponsd Activities
Comrmunity Services
Undistributed Expenditures

Fund 18
Undistributed Expenditures
Distributed Expenditures

TOTAL FUNDS 11-18 7,656,711.00 992,774.07 4,079,378.09  2,684,558.84

| hereby certify that no line item has encumbrances or expenditures which
in total exceed the line itern appropriation in violation of 6:20-2A.10(a).

1 o } /
¢ f-*;? f/&g \ ,g:vzbj{ S
Datel | /Bﬁél’d Secretary

prepared 10/07/20 15:53:35
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 20
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES

09/30/20
Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance

Early Childhood Program Aid-Instruct.
Early Childhood Program Aid-Supp Serv
Early Childhood Program Aid-Fac Acg
Demonstrably Effective Prog Aid-Instr.
Demeonstrably Effec Prg Aid-Supp Serv
Demonstrably Effec Prgm Aid-Fac Acg
Distance Learn Network Aid-Supp Serv
Distance Learn Network Aid-Fac Acq
Instructional Supplementat Aid-Instr.
instructional Supplem Aid-Supp Serv,
Targeted At Risk Aid Instruction
Targeted At Risk Aid Supp Serv.
Facility Acg Equipment
Preschool Education
20-218-100-101 Salaries of teachers 154,882.00 14,865.10 140,016.90 .00
20-218-100-106 Other salaries for instruction 50,396.00 6,596.97 43,799.03 .00

Total- 205,278.00 21,462.07 183,815.93 .00
Preschocl Education Aid-Supp Serv.
20-218-200-102 Salaries of supv of instr 32,842.00 8,210.46 24.631.54 .00
20-218-200-104 Salaries of othr prof staff 13,709.00 .00 13,709.00 .00
20-218-200-200 Persi serv-empl bend. 78,446.00 19,945.44 58,500.56 .00
20-218-200-330 Purchsd Prof Srvcs 4,000.00 .00 .00 4,000.00

Total 128,997.00 28,155.90 96,841.10 4,000.00
Facility Aca Equipment

Total Preschool Aid 334,275.00 49.617.97 280,657.03 4.000.00

TOTAL FUND 20 334,275.00 49,617.97 280,657.03 4,000.00

| hereby cerify that no fine item has encumbrances or expenditures which
in total exceed the line item appropriation in violation of 6:20-2A.10{a).

prepared 10/07/20 15:53:35
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REPORT OF THE SECRECTARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF ED

FUND 20
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBERANCES
09/30/20

,ﬁ

Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances

Date! ' ) Board Secretary

prepared 10/07/20 15:53:35

Available
Balance

Page 2 of 2



REPORT OF THE TREASURER TO THE BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF EDUCATION
FOR THE MONTH ENDING

GENERAL FUND--FUND 10
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND--FUND 20
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND--FUND 30

DEBT SERVICE FUND--FUND 40
TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
ENTERPRISE FUND—-FUND 85X

UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST
TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS

FUNDS

PAYROLL
PAYROLL AGENCY

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

PREPARED & SUBMI]TTED BY

9/30/20

CASH
BALANCE
$2,057,259.16
($20,219.31)
$0.00
$35,668.57
$2,072,708.42
$16,038.41
$8.23
$2,767.41
$24,176.13
$26,951.77
$2,116,598.60

10/13/2020
DATE

CASH

RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS

THIS MONTH
$85,570.87
$16,714.00

$0.00

$0.00
$102,284.87
$45.60
$213,635.23
$187 487.52
$0.00
$401,102.75
$503,433.22

CASH

THIS MONTH
$541,342.04
$143,103.09

$0.00

$0.00
$684,445.13
$0.00
$213,635.23
$147,320.28
$0.00
$360,955.51
$1,045,400.64

Attachment VII-H

PAGE10OF 6
ENDING
CASH

BALANCE(1+2-3)

$1,607,936.46
($153,056.87)
$0.00
$35,668.57
$1,490,548.16
$16,984.01
$8.23
$42,914.65
$24,176.13
$67,099.01
$1,574,631.18



BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF EDUCATION BANK RECONCILIATION--CASH ACCOUNT

BANK: BANK OF AMERICA
ACCOUNT #726-0100062

STATEMENT DATE: 9/30/20
BALANCE PER BANK
ADDITIONS: DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT DATE AMOUNT
REIMBURSEMENT DUE FOR $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
TOTAL DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT $0.00
AMOUNT
DEDUCTIONS: OUTSTANDING CHECKS $9,784.94
$0.00
OTHER $0.02
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $9,784.96
NET RECONCILING ITEMS ($9,784.96)
ADJUSTED BALANCE PER BANK
BALANCE PER BOARD SECRETARY'S RECORDS AS OF
RECONCILING ITEMS:
ADDITIONS
INTEREST EARNED
OTHER (EXPLAIN)
TOTAL ADDITIONS
DEDUCTIONS
BANK CHARGES
OTHER (EXPLAIN)
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS
NET RECONCILING ITEMS
ADJUSTED BOARD SECRETARY'S BALANCE AS OF
BANK OF AMERICA CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT: $0.00

BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF EDUCATION BANK RECONCILIATION--PAYROLL/AGENCY

BANK: BANK OF AMERICA
ACCOUNT #726-0102200

STATEMENT DATE: 83020
BALANCE PER BANK
ADDITIONS: DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT DATE

TOTAL DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT

DEDUCTIONS: OUTSTANDING CHECKS
OTHER
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

NET RECONCILING ITEMS
ADJUSTED BALANCE PER BANK

BALANCE PER BOCARD SECRETARY'S RECORDS AS OF
RECONCILING ITEMS:

ADDITIONS

INTEREST EARNED

OTHER (EXPLAIN)

TOTAL ADDITIONS

DEDUCTIONS

BANK CHARGES

OTHER (EXPLAIN)

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

NET RECONCILING {ITEMS

ADJUSTED BOARD SECRETARY'S BALANCE AS OF

AMOUNT
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

AMOUNT

$1,464.00
$0.00
$1.464.00

($1,464.00)

PAGE 2 OF 6

$1.600,333.12

$1,490,548.18

$44,378.65

$42,914.65



BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF EDUCATION BANK RECONCILIATION--PAYROLL ACCOUNT
BANK: BANK OF AMERICA
ACCOUNT #726-0100089

STATEMENT DATE: 9/30/20
BALANCE PER BANK

ADDITIONS: DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT DATE AMOUNT

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT $0.00
AMOUNT

DEDUCTIONS: OUTSTANDING CHECKS $6,780.98

OTHER $0.00

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $6,780.98

NET RECONCILING ITEMS ($6,780.98)

ADJUSTED BALANCE PER BANK

BALANCE PER BOARD SECRETARY'S RECORDS AS OF
RECONCILING ITEMS:

ADDITIONS

INTEREST EARNED

OTHER (EXPLAIN}

TOTAL ADDITIONS

DEDUCTIONS

BANK CHARGES

OTHER (EXPLAIN}

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

NET RECONCILING ITEMS

ADJUSTED BOARD SECRETARY'S BALANCE AS OF

PAGE3OF 6

$6,789.21

$8.23

BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF EDUCATION BANK RECONCILIATION--UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

BANK: BANK OF AMERICA
ACCOUNT #726-0101875

STATEMENT DATE: 9/30/20
BALANCE PER BANK

ADDITIONS: DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT DATE AMOUNT

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT $0.00
AMOUNT

DEDUCTIONS: QUTSTANDING CHECKS $0.00

OTHER $0.00

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $0.00

NET RECONCILING ITEMS $6.00

ADJUSTED BALANCE PER BANK

BALANCE PER BOARD SECRETARY'S RECORDS AS OF
RECONCILING ITEMS:

ADDITIONS

INTEREST EARNED

OTHER (EXPLAIN)

TOTAL ADDITIONS

DEDRUCTIONS

BANK CHARGES

OTHER (EXPLAIN)

TOTAL DEDUCTICONS

NET RECONCILING ITEMS

ADJUSTED BOARD SECRETARY'S BALANCE AS OF

$24,176.13

$24,176.13



PAGE4 OF B
BRADLEY BEACH BOARD OF EDUCATION BANK RECONCILIATION--CAFETERIA ACCT.
BANK: BANK OF AMERICA
ACCOUNT #726-0101344

STATEMENT DATE: 9/30/20
BALANCE PER BANK $16,984.01
ADDITIONS: DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT DATE AMOUNT
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
TOTAL DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT $0.00
AMOUNT
DEDUCTIONS: QUTSTANDING CHECKS $0.00
$0.00
OTHER $0.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $0.00
NET RECONCILING ITEMS $6.00
ADJUSTED BALANCE PER BANK $16,984.01

BALANCE PER BOARD SECRETARY'S RECORDS AS OF
RECONCILING ITEMS:
ADDITIONS

INTEREST EARNED
OTHER (EXPLAIN)

TOTAL ADDITIONS
DEDUCTIONS

BANK CHARGES

OTHER (EXPLAIN)

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

NET RECONCILING ITEMS




PAGE 5 OF 6
OUTSTANDING CHECKS AS OF  8/30/20
SALARY CASH ACCOUNT #726-0100089

CHECK # AMOUNT CHECK # AMOUNT
26477 $973.47
28581 $302.55
30002 $433.21
30879 $407.21
31827 $136.98
36074 $1,834.07
36108 $1,624.03
36155 $1,069.46

GRAND TOTAL, SALARY ACCOUNT $6,780.98



OUTSTANDING CHECKS AS OF  8/30/20 PAGE G OF 8
CASH ACCOUNT #726-0100062

CHECK# AMOUNT CHECK # AMOUNT
18477 $720.00
19164 $395.53
19448 $375.00
19450 $150.00
10468 $391.50

19478 $1,304.44
19477 $3,536.00
19478 $2,912.47

OUTSTANDING CHECKS AS OF 930120
PAYROLL/AGENCY ACCOUNT # 0072-6010-2200

CHECK # AMOUNT CHECK # AMOUNT
7080 $466.22
7190 $81.26
7192 $715.42

7193 $201.10



08idvd E

|l ol
=
H
=
.fn-_
L
m
&
<
000 TVLOL

01 - Jejsued] jebpng salddng oM 0002 -QM-00°0L9-00L-061-LL  OL 0Z/0t6

Ol - 1@jsuel) yebpng soiddng epeio Jsu4 00012 ~L0-00°0L9-00L-061-LL  OL 0Z/0%16

NOH - Jaysuel | jebpng saolAes paseyaind Jeuld  00°0€e- - -00"005-004-061-L 1L WOHA 0Z/0L/6

0Z//0/0L  ALYG WALSAS

SHELON NOILLAIEO8Hd LNIOWY LNNDODDVY dV VD 21Lvd ddd

zegLel 0z/0g/60 NIUL 0Z/L0/60 eleq |jeulnor 120z - 0202

0¢/20/01  NNA

(3321q0 1waI3IyIp) SHAASNVHL LEDHANT

dd 40 A4vVOod HOVHd AdTadvid



e

Attachment VII-L

0} lloiAed ON SIANTONI 051dva Say
00'0s868's1 TYLOL ¥D3HD
AO ggi000-1¢2 sajjddns usg -G001L9-00L-22%-02 00°0%6'G1 YLISTIV  ONI 'SHOMALNI 3440 ALVISTIV
0Z/0Z/0lL peep GBYEL MDAHD
25°68E' L TWLOL MDIHD
AO L02000-1¢ urep 08 -00'02F-992-000-1 1 05 €v9
MO 802c000-1¢ ey oeg -00°02¥-99¢-000-1 1 ¢0'ZsL 88 02 'dIND3 ALAAVYS ® IHId A3
0Z/0Z/01 paep ¥BYPGL MD3HD
0008 “WLOL MO3HD
AO d BE£0000-12 goueusjuteiy -00'0Zp-192-000-1 1 00°0l
NO 620000-L2 soueudjuiB|y -00°029-192-000-1 L 0004 09006 1S83d IYIDHINWOD JONVITTY
02/0Z/0L paep EBVGL MOIHD
_ 00288°L TVLOL MOAHD
AO Z81000-LZ aoueualuien -00'02¢-192-000-L 1 00°'z88°L INVAISY  "ONI 3DONYNILINIVIN SWILSAS Hiv
02/0Z/01L palep C8VHL MO3HD
G EOR'y TYLOL MOFHO
AO LB1000-LT SoUBUBUIEN -00°02y-192-000-FE G2 EOB'Y iy dnouo HIv
" 0Z/0Z/0L peep LBVEL MDIHD
08'999°L TWLOL MIAHD
AO 6801000-12 yog layeys ol -00°'195-00G-000-L L 08'099'L Y212 TOOHDS HOIH HILHVHD AWIAVYDY
02/02/01L paep 08BV61 MOoFHD
00°092 TWLOL ¥O3IHD
AO 192000-12 20lM8G pT Joid -00°028-002-062-02 00'00e 900z SIDIAYIS ADYHIHL TVIISAHL V'Y
0Z/0¢/0L powep BLV61L MOAHD
IYZLB'E TYLOL ¥OIHD
AN $02000-12 safddns usg -00'0L9-001-£44-02 LFZL8'e NOZYINY WOO NOZYINY
jenuepy  0g/6zZ/60 palep B.LV6L MO3HD
00'9e5'e TYLOL ¥OIHD
AW 10Z000-12 sa)|ddns usg -00°019-001-L2.4-02 00'8€5°¢ NOZYWNY WO NOZYINY
[enuep  0g/ee/60  patep  LLVGLE MO3HD
ZA LN TYLOLMOAHD
AW LZO000-1Z dNS N % N3Ls “1S-01°019-004-06-L1 Py Poc'L NOZVINY INOD NOZYINY
[Bnuely  QZ/62/60 peyep 9LVEGL MOIHD
IdAL ‘0d NOILJTIDS3a INNODIV dVVD LNAFNAVA HAOD ANFA TNVN JOANTA
GlriLlL 0Z/07/01  nmy QZ/91/60 HONVY 41vVd LZ0Z - 0Z02

02/oL/0L ‘NN

SIDAHD A9 HELSTOTY INEIWAVL INTHHND

4 40 AAVOd HOVIH AHTAvVdE



0 2 [I0JABL ON S3ANTIONI 05ldve

16'626 TYLOL MDFHD
AO | 9£Z000-12 souBUSIUIRIN - -00°0TP-L92-000- L1 00'8LY
AO d 60000712 aouBUSIUIRIN - -00°0Z¥-192-000"1 1 0%°L9
AOQ d $EO000-12 aouBUSUIBI - -00°0Z¥-19Z-000-1 1 LL°0SY ¥SIT3A  vSOdSIa dNY NOILMOW3A vsInaa
0Z/0Z/0L perep E£6V61 MO3HD
29°2¥S TYLOL WI3HD
AO 4 ZET000-12 aouBUBUIE - -00°0Zt-192-000"11 29 1¥S dvYHD ONI TYSINYHOIW IT13ddVYHD
0Z/0Z/0L pelep Z6V6L MO3HD
0e'9oL'e TYLOL MDIHD
AO d LS1000-12 - OAS JB(] WSSy - -00'968-00F-000-C1 0Z'991'2 9881 TOOHOS HOYAL AT 1avud
0Z/02/0L p=ep  LBF6L MOIHD
8/°186°¢ TLOL HOFHD
AD 4 L¥2000-12 selddng - -00°009-002-L/%-0T 6Lv86°L
AO E| LY¥2000-LE so)jddns usn - -00°019-192-000-L 1 66965 wely Auedwon Addng feliojyuer ey
0e/0z/0L  perep 06PE6L MI3HD
00°60L TWLOL MO3HO
AD E| FPZ000-12 aousUBUIB = «D0'0Zt-192-000-1 1 00'60L 009 8jeg 9 %00 JRueNY
02/0Z/0L paep GBFEL MoaAHD
S0€lL TYLOL MDIHD
AD - 21200012 aJs yound 310 - -00°0BS-0EZ-000-L L SO'El £001 SS3Hd MHVd AHNESY
0Z/0Z/01 peep BEYEL MOAHD
0005 WEQL MD3IHD
AD d 960000-12 AIBS Yo3} yaing - -00'0¥E-L52-000-L 1 0008 443Ny XA HANY
0Z/0Z/0L pejep LBYEL MOIHD
Gg'8Ge'9 TYLOL ¥DTHD
AO 4 8EZ000-12 saljddns usg) - -00°0L8-00L-LL4-02 GL'696'G
AO d 861000-12 180 ddng - -B0°009-6LZ-000-L L 0.'68¢ NOZYINY NOD NOZYINY
02/02/0L pejep 98P6L MI3HD
JdAL d/d ‘O'd NOLLATEOSHA INNOQOIOV dIVVD JINHWAVI Ja00 ANIA HNVN YOANTA
L AN 0T/HOTMOL MW 0T/O1/60 FONVY FIVA LZ0Z - 0202

02/9L/0L ‘NNY MOAHD A9 YALSIDHY INIWA VL INTHHED a4 40 IvVOod HOVHL AFTAVEH



|2 I loJABd ON SAANTONI 061 dvd

00'00L'2 : TYLOLMOIHD
AO e 291000~ |ddng [essusn - -00°01L5-0€2-000-L | 00006
AO 4 991000-12 ‘puadxs osIN - -00°008-122-000-1 1 00°002
AO 4 991000-12 saljddng - -00°009-122-000-1 1 00000} 050086 SAOHSYHOM NNYWIANITH
02/0¢/0L peep  LOSEL HMOFHD
00°'G66 TYLOLMOIHD
AO 4 GEL000-LE SIBMYOS Yoo | -31-80°019-00L-061-L L 00°'G66 ZNAD "ONI AZNAD
0Z/0Z/0L peep Q0G6L MOIHD
o0L'bL TYLOL MOIHD
AO E| 2100012 sayddns usp - -00'019-192-000-LE oL'vL ONIVHD HIDNIVHED
02/0Z/0L pelep GBFGL %o3HD
00 L2k TYLOL MOFHD
AO 4 0£Z2000-L2 aoueusiuEly - -00'02#-192-000-11 00l 2y H29 | SHOLOVHINOD WIH1D3 13 HED
02/0¢/01 peep 86961 MO3HD
00°06% TYLOL MOTHD
AO B LL2000-12 soliddns usg - -00°019-192-000-11 0006t AZZNA4 A WIVHD L334 AZZ0d
0¢/02/01L paep LBYPBL MIAHD
68629 WLOL MO3HD
AO 4 Z29L000-12 |ddng epeio is| -10-00°0L9-00L-061-11 8549 Sd3a  FAHILNI ALTVIDALS TOOHDS/ISdT
0¢/02/01L peep 96V6L M33AHD
GE'o8 TYLOL MOTHD
AD o LL0O00C-LE [ddng g wg -96-00°019-001-061-L1 GE'o8 0011v3 NOILYDNA3 Iv3
0Z/0Z/0L peep G6PEL MOFHD
£2°002'6 TYLOL ¥D3IHD
AO 4 £42000-12 80Ag Buzyory - -00'¥EE-0EZ-000-L 1 g¢'8
AO A 9/7Z000-12 song Bugsyory - -00¥EL-0EZ-000-L L G8°'1G1
OdAd AO d ¥BS000-02 80AG Buz/yoly - -00'¥££-0ET-000-L | 00000
OdAd AO d #65000-02 soAg Bugyyoly - -00'¥EL-0£Z-000-L 1 00000
OdAd AO d £65000-02 soag Bugpyoy ~ -00'¥E€-0EZ-000-L 1 co00¥'e
OdAd AO d £65000-02 soAg Buzyuosy - -00'¥EE-0E€2C-000-} ) 00°0¥8 vHy2Ila S1J31IHIHY ONIdNE vHvYD 1T
0Z/02/0L peep PEVEL Mo3AHD
TJAL &d ‘0'd NOLLITEDSHA INAODIY dVVD LNAWAVA FAOD ANFA HNVN JONEA
GiyiLl 0Z/02/01 M@ 0T/91/60  HDNVY A1vd LZ0Z - 0207

02/91L/0L NMY MOHHD A9 LSOOI INTFWA VL INTIH(1D {dd 40 vV Od HOVHI AL 1dvid



0Z/9L/01 ‘NN

MDAHD A9 A LSIOHY INAWAVL LNTHIND

10 % joJABL ON SAANTONI 05tdvd
L2 10LELL TYLOL WDAHD
AQ d 67000012 ‘Jeusq sako|dw3 “X3-00°002-00Z-81.2-02 zg1sg'e
AOQ d 650000-12 ‘Jousq sako|dwz “X5-00'002-002-81.Z-02 281529
AO d 87000012 sjjeueg yyesH - -D0°0LZ-001-0%2-11 A A
MO d 8%0000-12 sjyauag UyesH - -00'0.2-001-0¥2-11 CRPRo'L
AD d 60000712 syyeueg yHeEsH - -00'022-001-0EL-11 LT rlE'8L
MO d 670000-12 sjyaueg ueaH - -00°'0LZ-00L-0EL-11 87 016'0)
AO d 6¥0000-12 slyeuag UleaH - -00°0.2-001-0Z4-LL 08°0Z.'2¢
AD d 6¥0000-12 sjyauag yyesy - -00°0£2-001-021-L 1 59°715'32 OZIMOH  FMHS ANTE SSOMD ANT1E NOZIHOH
0z/0z/oL  peep £0S6L MOIHD
5691’89 TVLOL MO3HD
AD d 6+0000-12 sjjauag yyeaH - -00°0/2-001-011-L1 ZTETL'L
AO d B¥0000-12 sijsuag yjesH - -000LZ-00L-0LL-LL ZZEEL' )
AO d 6¥000012 auag yyeaH - -00°042-003-G0L-L} zeeel')
AO d 6¥0000-12 sueg yyesH - -00°042-001-G0)L-11 g2eTeTL L
AO d 6¥0000-L2 sijeuRg yjeaH - -00°042-162-000-11 L1'6G5'S
AO d 6¥0000-12 sHjaueg uyeaH ~ -00°042-162-000-11 L1'685's
AO d 6¥0000-12 shyaLRg YieaH - -00°0/2-292-000-11 L5'5¥5'9
AO d 6¥0000-12 slyousg yieaH - -00°042-292-000-1 | 26'GFG'9
AOQ d 6¥#0000-12 sjysueg yjeay - -00°0L2-612-000-L1 €1L'86E'F
AO d 8%#0000"12 slysuad UiesH - -00°042-612-000"L1 £1L'BBZ'Y
AO d 6¥0000-12 slysuag ulesH - ~00°042-812-000-L1 zTeT'l
AQ d 6%0000-12 sjyeueg yiesH - -00°'0/2-812-000-L1 zZZ'eTLL
AO d 6+0000-12 sjyeuag wieeH - -00'0L2-212-000-LL 88°C6Y'Y
MO d B70000-12 slyauag yyesH - 00'0LZ-LLE000-LE G0'808°2
AO d 68%0000-12 sjjsuag UyesH - -00°042-912-000-kL 168'GLL'E
MO d 6%0000-12 syyeuRg unesH - -D0'04Z-91Z-0007k) 16'GLL'E
AO d 6%0000-12 sjyauag yyesH - -D0°'0L2-€12-000-L) 16'6L1'E
MO d 6¥0000-1.2 sjyauag yyeeH - -00'0.2-£12-000-11 16'GLL'E
AO d 6%0000-12 sigauag UljeeH - 00°042-112-000-1 1 Al A
AD d 6¥0000-12 sjyeuag Uesy - -00'0/2-112-000-11 00°/299 OZIHMOH  3IHS 3N719 SSOHD IN19 NOZIHOH
02/0z/0L pajep TOSBL NIEHD
AdAL d/d O'd NOLLIRIDSId LINOODOV dVVDH LINHWNAVI HAOD ONHA dWNYN HOONHA
S mg o 0TAHL/60 CHONVY EVA 1¢0¢ - 0¢og

dd 40 IVOod HOVAL AHTAVd



02/9L/01L ‘NNY

MIOHHD A FHLSTOHY INBINAVL INTHHND

04§ [[QABH ON SIANIDNI 051dve
LY LSP'E TWLOL XDAHD
NO G80000-1¢2 o2|g Abaug = -007¢Z9-¢92-000-1 L LY LSY'E 120¢ 1B g demod (eliue?) Aesser
0¢/02/01 psep 90561 MOIHD
£V 068'¢ TYLOL MOFHD
AD d 060000-1¢ ‘Jjauaq askojduig -X3-00°002-002-81.2-02 69 VT
AD d 050000-12 jeusq sakodg ~X3-00'002-002-812-02 99062
AD d 050000-12 sjyauag UlesH - -00°04Z2-00L-0¥2-11 #6501
AO d 05000012 siysusy YleeH - -00'042-00L-0F2-L 1 ov'6L
AD d 05000012 syyaueg uyesH - -00°042-001-0EL-LL ZE'CEB
AO d 050000-12 syeued yleeH - -00°0£2-00L-0E1-L | 9€°7E6 TYINIG  JIHS INT19/8S0HD AN19 NOZIMOH
0Z/02/0L pelep G0G6) HMOHHD
602980 TYLOL MOFHD
AD d 05000012 sjyousg uiesH - -00'0LZ-00L-021-L 1 L9 LE9°L
MO d 0%0000-Le sjjeuag uieasH - -00°042-00L-021-L 1 €600
MO d 080000-12 sjjsuag yieaH - -00'0L2-00L-0L1-LL L1628
AO d 0S0000-L2 sjyausg yiesH - -00°042-00L-0LL-L L 162G
AO d 050000~ susg yyesH - -00'042-00L-G0L-L i 16'26
AO d 0S0000-L2 sjjausg yiesH - ~00°0LZLB2-000-L L 99'96¢
fite] d 0S0000-L2 slijauag Uiesi - -00°042- 1620001t 99'06Z
AO d 05000012 sjjauag yyesH - -00°'042-292-000-L Y2 108
MO d 0S0000-L2 slyeuag yyesH - -00'0L2-29Z-000"L L vTL0E
AC d 0S0000-LE sjyeuayg yiesHy = ~00°022-612-000"LL 0gri0z
AO d 0S0000-2 slyauag yyesH - -00'042-842-000-L 162G
ANO d 0%0000-42 sjyauag uiesH - -00'042-812-000-L L BTG
AO d 050000-i¢ sjysusg YlesH - -00'042-21Z2-000-1) 88°112Z
ANO d 060000-12 sjgauag uyesH - 0004221 E000-1 L 6892
ite) d 050000-1¢ sjyauag UjesH - -00°042-912-000-41 £E'8YL
AO d 050000-12 sjyauag LesH - -00°0L2-912-000-41 £e'8hl
AD d 0G0000-1LZ sjyauag uleay - -00'0L2-€12-000-11 £C8Yl
AO d 050000-12 sjyeuag yiesH - -00'042-€12-000-14 £E'8¥ L
AO d 050000-12 spjauag yieeH - -00'0.2-112-000-11 #6501
AD d 050000-12 sjjsuayg uiesH - 000421 12-000-11 L0081 TYINIQ  FIHS ANTE/SSOHD INT1d NOZIMOH
0Z/0Z/0L paiep POGBL WOAHD
HdAL &d Od NOLLJTd2Sad LNNODDV IVVD LNTNAVI 2AOD ANFAA HINYN MONHA
GibiLL am 07960 CHONVY ALV L1202 - 0202

dd 40 QIVOd HOVEL AH1dvVdd



02/91/01 NNY

MDHEHD A9 dALSTOTY INTFIWAVL INTIAND

i 9 [|CIABH ON SAANTONI 051 dvd
gz'ieeell TLOLMOIHD
MO 082000-12 adg v uoning - -00°298-001-000-} 1 O 66 LE
AD 08200012 Bey w37 uonint - -00°19G-001-000-1 1 08'124'18 Lozl 03 40 aYvod dML INNLLIN
0z/0g/0lL psep 91LGEL MOIHD
£Z00F'L IYLOL MOAHD
AD £60000-12 dejaueide) ~d2-00°008-001-061-1 | £Z'901' L 40N IONYNIE IVLIAYD TYdIDINAN
0z/0Z/0L peslep SLG6L MI3HD
00621 TYLOL MOTHD
MO 805000-02 seiddng oisniy “NN-80°018-00L-06L-LE 00'521 HYLSIN FDIAHIS ONVId MY.LSONINHONW
0Z/0zZ/0L paen PLGHL MOFHD
00'G9F'0L TYLOL MOIHD
AQ d 892000-L2 odg oop UoN| - ~00'¥95-001-000-k ¢ 00°'002'%
AO 692000-L2 Bay oop volng - -00'£95-001-000-L1 00°69Z'9 96Z1 TYNOILLYOOA ALNNOD HLNOWNOW
02/0Z/0L paep SLG6L MOFHD
00°Z¥8 TYLOL MDIHD
AD 2¥2000-12 AJ83 U403} Yyoing - -00'0¥E-152-000-1 L 00°Z¥8 HIW S)MEH |LUBIA
0Z/02/01 peep CLG6L MoaHD
00°050°L TWLOL MDIHD
AO L¥2000-42 [enely, - -00'085-002-0.2-02 00°0S0°L I uoses|o esi
02/0Z/01 peep L1G61 M2AHD
0g'Ley TYLOL ¥DTHD
AO Z6L000-12 2Jemyos yoa ~31-80°049-001-064-11 0g'Lzy Hydn Z-Y ONINSYA
0Z/0Z/01 peep 0166 MDIHD
00°262'L IWLOL MOTHD
AO $£Z000-12 seyddng yoa ] -31-20°049-001-061-L ) 0026z’ Qi ‘077 uolSIBWILY SPIY
0z/0Z/0L peep BOS6L MOFHD
86'61 TYLOL ¥O3HD
AO 82200012 sa|iddns ueg - -00°019-192-000-1 1 86'6¥ 1 zZ0v an0IBs0D UIASY
0z/0z/0L  peep 80SG6E MOIHD
05285°1 TYLOL MOIHD
AO 012000-12 sanneg |eban - -00°LEC-0EE-000-L L 0G'Z6G'1 200000  1MVd '8 SIVAOM 'SSOHD ‘AINNIM
oz/oz/iol psrep L0S6L MO3HD
TIAL ‘0d NOLLATYOSHA INNODOV IVVD INAWAVI A0 ANFA TNYN HOUNHA
Gi¥iLl o 0Z/91/60 0 EDNVY BLYA L20Z - 0202

4 40 qIVOd HOVHYL AH1avVdd



jo L lloJABL ON SIANIONI 0Sldvd

0685 Y101 ¥O3IHD
AO d £91000-12 sllddng Juspms - -00°019-001-1€2-02 0585 3d uoslead
0Z/02/04 perep GCSB1L MO3HD
00'0LY' L IVLOL MOAHD
AO 4 ¥L2000-12 DIEeM)Os Yoa | -31-80°019-004-061-11 00 0LY' L NO ‘auf'setbojouyos ] sUBGULQ
0z/0Z/0L paep VPISBIL MO3HD
00'685 TYLOL ¥OTHD
AO 4 zZG 100012 aouBURIUIB - -00°02¥-19¢-000-11 00685 8561 "ONI F2IAN3S JUISNYEO0
0zZ/0Z/01 poyep E£CH6L WOIHD
00'G48'L WLOL MOIHD
AO 4 652000-12 puadxas oSy - -00'068-0€Z-000-11 00'648'L GG VSYIN
02/02/01 pejep 22561 MOAHD
LG LIP'9 TWLOLMOZHD
AO d $81000-12 M Oy ALd-Jn L - -00'995-00L-000-L1 LG L2¥'9 avodH 3¢ M3N 40 STOOHDS avod M3N
02/02/01 pelep L ZS61 MOIHD
R/ 625'68 WLOL MDOIHD
AO 4 122000-18 dwioD s ULNIOAA - -00°092-00L-061-11 00°000't)
AQ 4 L£2000-LE U} dwo? si2x3Iop - -00°09¢-162-000-1 1 00009
AO 4 LZ2000-12 @ouelInsu| - -00'025-292-000-L 1 82'6Z0'6Y
AD = LL2000-L2 duiog s UUDUIOAA = ~00°092-292-000-L 1 06002’ Le OISrN STOOHOS AASHAr MaN
0Z/0Z/01 paep (02661 MOFHD
00°006 TYLOL MDIHD
AO 4 ££2000-1¢ l9ABI| UIpYURD - -LO'GRSG-0£2-000-L L 29’891
file] 4 £€2000-12 [oARiL FOd - -00°'G85-0£2-000-} ¢ 8E'9SL 3r MaN 0088y spleog [00Yog Avsiar mapn
02/02/01L ~pslep B1S6L MO3HD
6v'786 TYLOLMOIHD
NO d 980000-1Z seq 1eN ABJeuz = ~00'129-292-000-L | 6F'786 ONIMN SV IVENLYN AIFSHIAM MIN
0¢/02/0L paep BLGEL MIAHD
8E'/ZE TLOLMOIHD
NO d 280000-t¢ IgjeAn - ~L0'06%292-000-L 1 Qe Ll angi HALYM NVIIHINY AZSHEAT MEN
oz/og/oL paep LLGEBL M33HOD
TdAL /d ‘o'd NOLL&rd0sad INNODJDV d¥YVD INTANAVA HAOD ANHA VN WOANTA
S iVl 0T/AT/HO1 B 0Z/91/60  CHONVY HLVA LZ0Z - 0202

0zZ/9L/0L NNH MOHHD AS YALSIDTY INFIWAVL LNHAMND dd 40 qavOd HOVHY AHTAVEE



08 liciAed ON SAANTONI 051 dvd

6% L0Z'L TWLOL MOIHD
AO - 0£0000-12 21eMyos Yos L -31-80°019-001-061~}1 8y 102'L avs TOOHDS ¥IAHAVS
02/0Z/0L pejep VEGHBL MOTAHD
09'/68'2L WLOL ¥OIHD
AO d $61000-12 1M O Ald-YIng - -00'996-001-000-}1 09°'.68°L Ll JOOHDS ASONN
02/0¢/01 psiep £€G61 MOAHD
00641 TYLOL MOFHO
AO d 66100012 saliddns M “IMEL'0L9-001-06L-11 0061 MO0 enbuijesyooy
02/02/01 peep (CEGBL MoaAHD
00'005'v6 WLOL ¥DIHD
AO d 0/2000-12 Bay w37 uoiing - -00'195-001-000-1 1 00'S.9'GY
AO d 0/2000-12 Bay w3 uoning - -00'L95-001-000-11 00°'6Z8'8p 9611 QOHOS HOIH TYNOIDIY MNvE 03y
0z/02/0L psep LEGHL WOAHD
81061 WLOL MO3IHD
AO 4 8200012 saliddng - -00'0L900L-06L-L1 6669
AD | Gozooo-1e sa)ddng -~ ~00°0L900L-06L-11 61021 00004 A4N18 dOO0D ATIVAY
0z/0Z/0L peoep DEG6L MDOIHD
002y IVLOL MOTIHD
AD 4 Sreo0o0-ie aquBUSUIZIN - -00°02HL92-000-1 1 00'ZLL'Y HYH  CONEONILOVHINOD AvE NY 1YY
0c/0Z/0L peyep BZG6L MOIHD
LOBLE WLOL MOIHD
MO 4 ZELOOO-1Z [ddng apeiy pig -£0-00°019-00L-064-11 952kl
AD 4 L00000-12 ddng yig % Wi/ -82-00°0L9-00L-061-1 1 bLZLL 8sLz THND
0¢/0Z/0L peep BCS6L MDRHD
16°/82 WLOL MOHHD
AO d Z60000-12 auoydsia ] - -00"0£§-0£2-000-1 L 16782 d [e1oURULL [RGOID Samog Asulld
0Z/0Z/0L pajep LZS6E MOIHD
06'6Z TYLOL ¥O3IHD
AO 4 6.1000-12 salddng - -00°0D9-0¥Z-000-L L 0662 90ze NOILYDNaa NOSHVAd
0Z/0Z/0L peep Q€661 MOIHD
TJAL ad ‘0'd NOILAT¥DSAA INNODDIV d¥YD INANAYL FAOD ANAA TNVN FOANTA
Gy L1 0Z/0T/OL ™M@ 0Z/91/60  CHONVY HIVA L20Z - 020e

02/9L/I0L NNY MOHHD A9 HHLSTOHY INHIWAVI INIHAND dd 40 GIvVOd HOVHE ARTAvVd



06 jjloJABd ON S3ANTONI 054dve

. S6'661 IYLOL MOFHD
AO d 281000-12 yooads '|ddng - -00'009-91L2-000-11 G6'661 ve SNOILYDITaNd H3dNA H3dNsS
02/0Z/0L perep  LPG6HL MOIHD
08'89€'2 TYLOL MOIHD
AO B 68%2000-12 sayddns usp - -00°0L9-001L-L45-02 0.L'66%'|
AO - OPZ000-L2 puepy seyddng - -D0°008~} 1Z-000-b b e
AO d $EZ000-12 saiddns uag - -D0'019-LOZ-000-L L O£ 0pS
AO E B8E2000-12 sayddng - ~00°019-001-06L-L} 96'6.2 I1dvLs MNMST VLS
02/0Z/0L paep OVS6L MOAHD
05'¥29'2 TYLOL MOAHD
AO E rZ000-12 salddns usn - D0°019-1L9Z-000"L b 0§'222°)
AO - Z0Z000-L2 sayddng - -00°009-002-LL%-02 00'LBE'L 8601 WILSAS 831008
02/0g/0) pelep GESE) MoaHD
L'69Le TYLOL MOIHD
AOQ d S1Z000-L2 sayddng -« -D0°0L8-001-081L-b b cL'9Z1
MO 4 ¥91000-L2 a||ddng juapnig - -00°019-001-1€2-02 56011
AD 4 091000-L2 safddng - -00°0L9-00L-06L-b1 06'9€1
AO E 28100012 |ddng epeg pug -20-00°018-001-061-b 0L°6E1
AO d Z01000-12 sanddng Uy -MV-L1°0L9-001-061-L1 £8'9bg'L
AO E| SZO000-LE sefddng - 00°01L9-00L-06L-L} 89'8¢1
AD 4 FL0000-1LZ |ddng speio Uiy ~0-00°01.8-001-081-F L €L0L) 69 ALTVIOALS TOOHOS
0Z/0Z/0L palep BESEL MO3HD
Oy rir'S IYLOL MO3HD
AO e PLZ000-L2 yjeaH sayddng - -D0’008-E1Z-000-b b oF'LL9
AO d 911000-12 saliddns uag) - -00°018-001-L/-02 00°268'% HOS ou] ‘Alddng asinp [ooyog
_ 0Z/0Z/0L  paep  LEGEL ¥oaHD
89'ZG1 IWLOL MO3HD
A 4 £12000-12 [ddng apeis 351 -L0-00'019-00L-06L-L} 89°Z51 LLgt "ONI DILSYTIOHDS
0Z/0Z/0L peiep OEGHL MOAHD
69'8l¢ TVLOL MO3HO
AO E| L£2000-12 sayddng yoat “31-20°0L9-001-061-1 1 69'8LE AVS 077 Avedwios Bujuiea seases
0zZ/0Z/0L petep GEGHL MI3HD
ddAL d/d ‘O'd NOLLATEOSHA INNOJOV dVVD INJWAVd dC00 ANIA HAVN dO0NEA
SlbiLL 0Z/0T/01 wWW 0T/AI/60 IONVY ALVA LZ0Z - 0202

02/9L/0L NNY MODEHD A9 JHISIDTE INTFIWAVL INTIIND dd 40 V04 HOVHd Ad1avidd



}l 40 0} [I9JAB ON S3ANTONI 061 dvd

SH'190'2L9 TYLOL ONVHD

6% LEC TWLOL MO3IHD
AW E| £$Z000-L2 puadxe oSy -~ -00°068-162-000-11 6% /8¢ HIANYOY YOIMEAY 40 MNvY
lenuey  0Z/0c/60 peiep OZ0E6 M2aHD
00°08.°L WLOL MOIHD
AO d 99200012 ons oud ing- 0D -09-00'028-002-152-02 00092't INZ Buninsuo) |esoireuag Blemz
0Z/0Z/0L p=ep 8FG6L Mo3HD
296261 TWLOL MOFHD
AO d ¥20000~L2 daja | pe1don -d40-00°008-001-06L-1 1 29'626'L 0gs "OU] ‘SUCHEIIUNILIOD j8] X
0Z/0Z/01 poep LPGBL MOAHD
ZLv0Z'L TYLOL MOIHD
AD d GLZ0007L2 §5800Y JoUle| - -L0'0£G-0£2-000-11 oL’ LEE
AD d 061000-12 §5820Y Joulaluy - -LO'0E5-082-000-1 1 Z20'e.l8 H3A NOZIH3A
0Z/0Z/0L peiep OVSBL MIAHD
TaAr IWLOL MDIHD
AO d #11000-12 seo jeN Abreug - 00 LZ9-Z9Z-000-11 Lzl 90 D71 'SADAHES ADHINT 19N
02/0Z/01L peep SPGEL MIIHD
0¥'0EL “WLOL MOIHD
AD d ZL1000-12 puadxa osiy - -00'068-L62-000-41 L¥EY
AD d ZLL000-LE pusdxs oSN - -00'068-0£2-000-11 L¥Ep
AD d ZL1L000-12 spalgo BYyio - -00°'008-612-000-1 1 oF cP ML JDJBAN SHOOY UIML
0zZ/0Z/0L psep PPSEL MOIHD
8L'she TYLOL MOTIHD
AD | L9L000-12 sajddng « -00°0L9-00L-06L"1 1 0z 091
AD E| £E1L000-12 ddng apeis Uiy -+0-00'0L9-00L-061-L 1 8G'/§
AD 4 860000-12 jddng speig ¥ -$0-00'0L9-00L-064-L | W EA IMagL 10344 ¥3HOYA.
0z/0Z/0L peep EFSBL M2AHD
0o0zL'T TYLOL MOTIHD
AD d 892000-12 A1BG pI-id dnd - -00°02£-912-000-L 1 00°022'2 NAS 077 qeysy Abreuds
02/02/0L  paep CPG6BL MOIHD
HdAL A/d Od NOLLAA2SHA LNOODDY dVVD INANWAYL HAOD ANHA VN MOUNHA.
m_N.v“ LE 0z/0T/01 s 0T/9t/60 HONVY dIvad wNON - ONON

0Z/9L/0} NNX MOAHD AH HALSTOHY INFINAVL INTHIND dd JO dIvVOod HOoVHI AdTdvVdId



Ll 0 11 I0IABH ON S3IANTONI 0sldvd

4

A H [ \ 24 ZO NOILVONA3 20 Dw_<0m IHL A9 LNINAVd M0d AIAOUIDY

v

"UIFAIANTH SIDIAUAS ACd LNIFNAV HOd
J3AQHddVY ANV A3 LICGNY TYIHILVIN 40 141303 OL SV daMO3AHD

SH'LO0' 219 IViOL ANVYD
GlL'B8O'PS SANNA SANNIAIY TVIDIdS 02
0z'99L'z AVILLNO IYLIdvD T}

01'802'09% SASNIdXE INIHHND TYHaN3D L

vioL ann4
AHVININNS AONNA
ddAL A/d ‘Od NOLLATYOSHda INNQJOV dVVD INHWAVA HAOD ANdA HAVN dOANTA
S YLl 0Z/0Z/0T W@ 0Z/91/60  BONVY ALYA 1Z0Z - 0202

02/9L/0) NNY MOHHD A8 HALSIOHY INTAIWAVL INTHIOD 4 40 ¥vOd HOVEY AF1avyd



Cafeteria Bill List

10/20/20
Vendor Amount Check # Invoice Purchase Order#
Maschio Food Service 12,238.96 1956 September 21-00001A

Total Bilt List

12,238.96




